
TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
August 15, 2019 – 2:30 PM 

Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: July 17, 2019 [Pages 2–8] 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Appeal #39 [Pages 9–406]

APPELLANT: Cathy Patterson, 4064 Bridle Trail Drive, Seabrook Island, SC 
ADDRESSES: 2211 Seabrook Island Road (Lot A-06) 

2279 Seabrook Island Road (Lot B-01) 
3049 Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-23) 
3061 Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-26) 

TAX MAP NUMBERS: 147-00-00-042 (Lot A-06), 147-00-00-059 (Lot B-01), 
147-00-00-093 (Lot B-23) & 147-00-00-096 (Lot B-26)

ZONING DISTRICT: PUD / Multi-Family Residential
PURPOSE: An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s determination of the

setback requirements for lots A-06, B-01, B-23 and B-26 in the
Village at Seabrook Subdivision

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

There are no Items for Information / Discussion 

ADJOURN 



TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
July 17, 2019 – 2:30 PM 

Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

MINUTES 

Present: Walter Sewell (Chair), Ava Kleinman, Bob Leggett, John Fox, Joe Cronin (Zoning 
Administrator) 

Absent: Dick Finkelstein 

Guests: Catherine Johnson (3606 Beachcomber Run), Malcolm Brennan (M. Brennan 
Architects), Katrina Burrell (SIPOA), Bob Nitkewicz (3049 Seabrook Village Drive), 
Lawrence and Rebecca LaRoche (3061 Seabrook Village Drive) 

Chairman Sewell called the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 2:37 PM. Zoning 
Administrator Cronin confirmed that the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act were 
fulfilled, and the meeting was properly posted. Chairman Sewell introduced himself and members of 
the Board to those in the audience and confirmed that a quorum was present. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: July 2, 2019: Mr. Leggett made a motion to approve the
minutes from the July 2, 2019 meeting, as submitted. Mr. Fox seconded the motion. The
motion was approved by a vote of 4-0.

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance #162: 3606 Beachcomber Run (Tax Map # 147-14-00-067): Chairman Sewell
introduced the pending variance request, which was submitted by Catherine Johnson, the
owner of 3606 Beachcomber Run, as well as her architect, Malcolm Brennan of M. Brennan
Architects. Chairman Sewell disclosed for the record that the Board had conducted a site visit
to 3606 Beachcomber Run on July 2, 2019, at which time the Board viewed the subject
property, as well as neighboring properties. He added that no testimony was received during
the site visit. He asked if any Board members had subsequently visited the property, to which
none responded in the affirmative.

Chairman Sewell then called on Zoning Administrator Cronin to provide a brief overview of
Variance Application #162. Chairman Sewell administered an oath to Zoning Administrator
Cronin.
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Zoning Administrator Cronin stated that the applicants were seeking approval to undertake a 
major renovation to an existing residence located at 3606 Beachcomber Run. Pursuant to 
§3.30.40 of the town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO): “If a nonconforming
structure is modified to… (b) increase its current appraised value of the existing structure by
more than fifty percent (50%) as determined by the Town, the entire structure shall become
subject to this ordinance and shall be brought up to the standards and shall comply with the
requirements contained therein.” Zoning Administrator Cronin noted that the value of the
proposed work would exceed the 50% threshold and, therefore, the code requires that the
existing encroachments into the side and rear setback areas – nearly one third of the home’s
existing square footage – be removed. He stated that the applicants are not seeking to expand
or modify the footprint of the structure in any way, other than removing an existing HVAC
stand and constructing a new stand in a conforming location. Aside from the existing
encroachments into the side and rear setback area, he stated that the residence meets all
other requirements of the town’s DSO.

In order to allow the existing non-conforming residence to be renovated with a total 
renovation value in excess of 50% of the existing structure’s fair market value, the applicants 
sought approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant relief from the following 
requirement, as provided by the town’s DSO: 

Type 
DSO Reference / 

Requirement 
Variance 

Requested 

Modification to 
Non-Conforming 

Structure 

§3.30.40: If a nonconforming structure is
modified to… (b) increase its current

appraised value of the existing structure by 
more than fifty percent (50%) as determined 

by the Town, the entire structure shall 
become subject to this ordinance and shall be 
brought up to the standards and shall comply 

with the requirements contained therein. 

To waive the 
requirement 
of §3.30.40 

As part of their variance request, the applicants stated that strict application of §3.30.40 
would result in an unnecessary hardship. The applicants further argued: 

(a) The existing home pre-dates the town’s incorporation and was constructed to the
previous zoning standards of Charleston County;

(b) The existing areas of encroachment are adjacent to permanent open space (golf
course);

(c) Compliance with the ordinance would require demolition and removal of significant
portions of the existing home to comply with current setback requirements;

(d) The proposed improvements will actually decrease the degree of non-conformity, as
a non-conforming HVAC stand and equipment will be moved to a conforming location;
and
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(e) The modifications will not be of substantial detriment to neighboring properties, the
public good or the character of the district, because adjacent properties have similar
orientation and are also adjacent to open space.

Prior to opening the public hearing, members of the Board asked questions of Zoning 
Administrator Cronin.  

Mr. Fox asked whether the only issue at hand is whether the town’s current setback 
requirements should be applied to this property as a result of the renovation exceeding 50% 
of the fair market value. Zoning Administrator Cronin responded in the affirmative.  

Hearing no further questions, Chairman Sewell then called on the applicants to provide 
additional information related to their variance request. Chairman Sewell administered an 
oath to each individual prior to receiving his or her testimony.  

• Malcolm Brennan: Mr. Malcolm Brennan of M. Brennan Architects spoke on behalf of
the property owner. Mr. Brennan outlined several goals of the renovation project,
including: converting a 1970’s weekend home into a primary residence; bringing all of
the existing systems (electrical, mechanical, plumbing, etc.) up to current code; and
improving the value, resiliency and appearance of the home. He stated that these
improvements will benefit not only the homeowner, but also the neighborhood and
community at large. He stated that compliance with §3.30.40 of the DSO would result
in a substantial hardship. He noted that the existing encroachment was primarily
along the shared property line with the golf course and that, other than relocating the
existing HVAC stand to a conforming location, they were not seeking to change or
expand the building’s existing footprint. He stated the existing home pre-dates the
DSO, and that requiring full compliance with the current provisions of the DSO would
render this home unsuitable as a primary residence since demolition or relocation of
the structure would not be feasible. He added that if the structure was relocated on
the lot, it would also be out of character with neighboring homes. Regarding the 50%
threshold, he stated that the cost of replacing the existing windows with impact
resistant windows alone would be nearly 50% of the existing home’s value. He
encouraged the Board to approve the variance and allow the owner to improve the
safety, quality, value and aesthetic of the home.

• Catherine Johnson: Ms. Catherine Johnson stated that this process was a great way
for her to be introduced to her new neighbors. She stated that she sent a letter to all
of the neighboring property owners with information about her variance request and
heard back from four of them, all of whom were in support of the request. She noted
that the Seabrook Island Club also supported her request. She added that she
currently lives in Minnesota, but that the residence at 3606 Beachcomber Run will
soon become her permanent home.

Chairman Sewell asked if members of the Board had any other questions for the applicants. 
There were no additional questions. 
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Chairman Sewell opened the public hearing to individuals who wished to speak in favor of the 
variance request. No one spoke in favor of the request. 

Chairman Sewell then opened the public hearing to individuals who wished to speak in 
opposition to the variance request. No one spoke in opposition to the request. 

Zoning Administrator Cronin noted that one written comment was received in advance of the 
meeting from the Seabrook Island Club, which owns the golf course property behind 3606 
Beachcomber Run. He stated that the letter was in support of the variance request. 

There being no further comments, Chairman Sewell closed the public hearing. 

Chairman Sewell asked the applicants if they wished to make any additional comments. The 
applicants did not have any additional comments. 

Chairman Sewell then called on Zoning Administrator Cronin to review the four criteria under 
state law which must be used by the Board when hearing and deciding variance requests.  

Zoning Administrator Cronin stated that the Board has the power to hear and decide appeals 
for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict application of the 
provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted 
in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the 
following findings: 

1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

3) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

4) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance.

Chairman Sewell noted that, in granting a variance, the Board has the authority to attach such 
conditions as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 
surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. Referencing the 
staff write up contained within the agenda packet, Chairman Sewell stated that the Zoning 
Administrator had recommended attaching two conditions, should the Board vote to approve 
the variance request.  
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Chairman Sewell asked if members of the Board had any additional questions or comments 
prior to voting. 

Ms. Kleinman stated that she appreciated the applicants addressing the four criteria 
necessary for a variance. She noted that while neighboring property owners may have 
expressed support for the request, the Board could only consider correspondence and 
testimony which was entered into evidence; although she also noted that no comments were 
received in opposition to the request. She recommended that if the variance is approved, the 
Board should include specific findings as to why a variance would be appropriate in this 
instance but may not be appropriate in all situations. 

Mr. Fox noted that this request was unique in that the applicants were not proposing to 
expand the footprint and, in fact, would be making the existing home more conforming by 
relocating the non-conforming HVAC stand. 

There being no further discussion, Chairman Sewell called for a motion. 

Following a thorough review of the application, including all supporting materials received in 
advance of the meeting, and all testimony received during the public hearing, Ms. Kleinman 
made the following motion, which was seconded by Mr. Fox: 

1) The Board finds that strict application of the Town’s DSO would result in an
unnecessary hardship;

2) For the reasons referenced in the applicants’ request for variance, the Board finds
that the property meets the criteria for approval of a variance, as outlined in §6-29-
800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws;

3) The Board finds that relief is warranted in this limited situation as a result of the
following factors:

a. The proposed renovation will not result in the expansion or re-
establishment of any existing non-conformity;

b. The existing non-conformity does not abut a sensitive environmental area,
such as a marsh or oceanfront critical line; and

c. There was no opposition from neighboring property owners or the public at-
large; therefore

4) The requested variance is hereby approved, as follows: The requirements of
§3.30.40 of the DSO are hereby waived for the proposed renovation to 3606
Beachcomber Run.

To protect established property values in the surrounding area, and to promote the public 
health, safety, and general welfare, the following conditions were attached to motion 
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granting the variance, as allowed by §6-29-800(A)(2)(d)(i) of the South Carolina Code of 
Laws: 

1) The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-
specific plan prepared by the applicants and reviewed by the Board on July 17, 2019.
Any modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit,
with the exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the
Board of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting.

2) Consistent with the state’s Vested Rights Act, the variance shall expire on July 17,
2021 (two years from the date of approval) if no zoning permit has been issued by
the town on or before that date.

There being no further discussion on the motion, Chairman Sewell called for a vote. Chairman 
Sewell reminded members that a “yes” vote was in favor of approving the variance with 
conditions, while a “no” vote was opposed to approving the variance with the conditions. 

IN FAVOR (YES) OPPOSED (NO) 
Chairman Sewell 
Ms. Kleinman 
Mr. Leggett 
Mr. Fox 

The motion to approve the variance with the conditions was APPROVED by a vote of 4-0. 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

There were no Items for Information / Discussion 

SITE VISITS 

Zoning Administrator Cronin provided a brief overview of the following appeal and distributed 
maps related to the subject properties to members of the Board. He also read a copy of a draft 
letter which will be sent to property owners within the Village at Seabrook: 

• Appeal #39: Appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s determination of the setback
requirements for Lots A-06, B-01, B-23 and B-26 in the Village at Seabrook Subdivision.

Prior to departing for the site visits, Zoning Administrator Cronin stated that public notice of the 
site visits had been provided, pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act. He stated that the 
agenda for today’s meeting contained the following provision: “These site visits will take place 
behind the Seabrook Island Property Owners Association security gate. Any individual wishing to 
observe the site visit who does not have access behind the security gate should contact (843) 768-
5321 for assistance prior to the meeting.” He added that no individuals had contacted the town 
to request access behind the security gate in advance of the meeting. Zoning Administrator 
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Cronin noted that the purpose of the site visit was for observational purposes only, and no 
testimony would be heard pertaining to the variance application. 

The meeting was recessed at approximately 3:36 PM. Board members then traveled individually 
to Lots A-06, B-01, B-23 and B-26 in the Village at Seabrook. Staff members at Town Hall were 
notified that the Board was traveling to the sites, and anyone coming to Town Hall to observe the 
site visits should be directed to those locations.  

1. Village at Seabrook Lot A-06 (Tax Map # 147-00-00-042): The Board reconvened at
approximately 3:46 PM at Lot A-06. Board members and the Zoning Administrator
observed the site, as well as neighboring properties in the vicinity of the site. Board
members asked general questions; however, no testimony was received. No other
individuals were present to observe the site visit. The meeting was recessed at 3:53 PM
as Board members traveled to Lot B-01.

2. Village at Seabrook Lot B-01 (Tax Map # 147-00-00-059): The Board reconvened at
approximately 3:55 PM at Lot B-01. Board members and the Zoning Administrator
observed the site, as well as neighboring properties in the vicinity of the site. Board
members asked general questions; however, no testimony was received. No other
individuals were present to observe the site visit. The meeting was recessed at 4:00 PM
as Board members traveled to Lot B-23.

3. Village at Seabrook Lot B-23 (Tax Map # 147-00-00-093): The Board reconvened at
approximately 4:01 PM at Lot B-23. Board members and the Zoning Administrator
observed the site, as well as neighboring properties in the vicinity of the site. Board
members asked general questions; however, no testimony was received. Bob Nitkewicz
of NV Realty was present on behalf of the property owner. The meeting was recessed at
4:07 PM as Board members traveled to Lot B-26.

4. Village at Seabrook Lot B-26 (Tax Map # 147-00-00-096): The Board reconvened at
approximately 4:08 PM at Lot B-26. Board members and the Zoning Administrator
observed the site, as well as neighboring properties in the vicinity of the site. Board
members asked general questions; however, no testimony was received. Property owners
Lawrence and Rebecca LaRoche were present to observe the site visit.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:13 PM. 

Minutes Approved: Joseph M. Cronin 
Zoning Administrator 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

SUBJECT: Appeal #39 – Appeal of Setback Requirements in the Village at Seabrook 

MEETING DATE: August 15, 2019 

Appeal #39 

Appellant: Cathy Patterson, 4064 Bridle Trail Drive, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
Location: 2211 Seabrook Island Road (Lot A-06) 

2279 Seabrook Island Road (Lot B-01) 
3049 Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-23) 
3061 Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-26) 

Tax Map Number: 147-00-00-042 (Lot A-06), 147-00-00-059 (Lot B-01),
147-00-00-093 (Lot B-23) & 147-00-00-096 (Lot B-26)

Zoning District: PUD/Multi-Family Residential 
Purpose: An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s determination of the setback 

requirements for lots A-06, B-01, B-23 and B-26 in the Village at 
Seabrook Subdivision 

Overview 

The Town has received an appeal of an administrative determination made by the Zoning 
Administrator regarding the minimum setback requirements within the Village at Seabrook 
subdivision. The appeal has been submitted by Cathy Patterson of 4064 Bridle Trail Drive (Lot C-
17), a resident and property owner in the Village at Seabrook.  

On February 11, 2019, the Zoning Administrator received an email from Bob Nitkewicz of NV Realty. 
Mr. Nitkewicz is a real estate agent who represents the owners of Lot B-23. Mr. Nitkewicz 
requested clarification of the setback requirements for Lot B-23, which is a pie-shaped lot in the 
Village at Seabrook. Mr. Nitkewicz noted that the setback line illustrated on the plat from the 
shared property line with Lot B-24 was significantly different than what required along the shared 
property line with Lot B-22. While the Zoning Administrator was researching this question, a 
second request was received by email from architect Kevan Hoertdoerfer on April 8, 2019. Mr. 
Hoertdoerfer requested similar information for Lots A-06 and B-01, and questioned specifically why 
a corner lot would be required to have two front yards, one side yard and one rear yard, as was 
shown on the plat. The Zoning Administrator received a third request (by phone) from architect 
Kenneth C. Miller. Mr. Miller was working with the owners of Lot B-26 which, similar to Lot B-23, 
was a pie-shaped lot.  
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Over a period of nearly 4 months, the Zoning Administrator conducted a thorough review and 
analysis of dozens of relevant documents. Following a consultation with the Town Attorney, the 
Zoning Administrator prepared Letters of Determination regarding the setback requirements for 
all four lots. These letters were sent to the respective parties on June 3-4, 2019. Copies of these 
letters were also sent to Ms. Patterson, in her role as president of the Village at Seabrook regime, 
as well as to representatives from the Seabrook Island Property Owners Association (SIPOA).  
 
Copies of the following letters are included in the agenda packet for the Board’s review: 
 

• Letter of Determination – Village at Seabrook Lot B-23 Setback Requirements 
o Bob Nitkewicz, NV Realty, 1900 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
o Dated June 3, 2019 

 
• Letter of Determination – Village at Seabrook Lot B-26 Setback Requirements 

o K.C. Miller, Kenneth Miller Architecture, 1912 Planters Drive, Charleston, SC 29414 
o Dated June 3, 2019 

 
• Letter of Determination – Village at Seabrook Lots A-06 & B-01 Setback Requirements 

o Kevan Hoertdoerfer, Kevan Hoertdoerfer Architects, 538 King St, Charleston, SC 
29403 

o Dated June 4, 2019 
 
In each of the above referenced letters, the Zoning Administrator noted that the setback 
requirements shown on the recorded subdivision plat for the Village at Seabrook, which was 
approved by the town’s Planning Commission and recorded in the Charleston County Register of 
Deeds Office (Plat Book EF, Pages 245-246), were inconsistent with the setback requirements 
referenced in the Planned Unit Development Ordinance for the Village at Seabrook (Ord. 2000-08) 
and the town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO). Following a lengthy review, the Zoning 
Administrator determined that the following setback requirements would apply in the Village at 
Seabrook:  
 

• Front Yard Setbacks: The Zoning Administrator determined that the minimum front yard 
setback requirement shall be 30 feet from the street right‐of‐way for all lots within the 
Village at Seabrook; provided, however: 

 
o For corner lots wherein one street frontage is a cul‐de‐sac street, the minimum 

setback shall be 30 feet from the cul‐de‐sac street and 20 feet from the intersecting 
street; and 

 
o Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback but may not be less than 

twenty 20’ from the property's front lot line. 
 

• Side Yard Setbacks: The Zoning Administrator determined that there is no minimum side 
yard setback requirement for lots within the Village at Seabrook; provided, however: 
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o In instances where a side yard is required, the total of both side yard setbacks shall 
be at least 15 feet, and no detached structure may be situated closer than 15 feet 
to another structure; and 

 
o For the sake of consistency among neighboring lot owners, a minimum side yard 

setback of 7.5 feet is recommended, though not required by the PUD or DSO. 
 

• Rear Yard Setbacks: The Zoning Administrator determined that the minimum rear yard 
setback requirement shall be 25 feet from the rear property line; provided, however: 

 
o For lots abutting an open space area (lake, lagoon, golf course, etc.), an open deck 

may encroach no more than 10 feet into the required rear yard setback; 
 

o For pie‐shaped lots that do not have a defined rear property line from which to 
apply a rear yard setback (Lots B‐22, B‐23, B‐26 and C‐24), the Zoning Administrator 
has interpreted that the rear yard setback shall be measured from the point where 
the two side property lines intersect at the rear of the property. This will ensure 
that the rear setback line is roughly parallel to the (curvilinear) front setback line, 
consistent with non‐pie‐shaped lots; and 

 
o Corner lots are defined by ordinance to have two front yards and two side yards. 

Therefore, a rear yard setback shall not be required for any corner lot within the 
Village at Seabrook. The requirements for front and side yard setbacks were further 
outlined elsewhere in the Letters of Determination. 

 
On July 1, 2019, Ms. Patterson (as an individual and not in her role as President of the Village at 
Seabrook Regime) submitted a Notice of Appeal to the Town. In her appeal, the appellant has 
argued that: 
 

• The Zoning Administrator’s determination is inconsistent with the Master Plan for the 
Village at Seabrook; 
 

• The Zoning Administrator’s determination may make some lots unbuildable, may decrease 
the value of some lots and homes, and changes the uniform appearance of the Village at 
Seabrook;  
 

• The setback requirements illustrated on the final plat are what should be applied to lots in 
the Village at Seabrook; and 
 

• The master plan and original intent of the Village at Seabrook, as shown on the plat map, 
should be followed and all existing non-conformities should be grandfathered. 

 
Pursuant to Sec. 6-29-800(c) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, the town has issued a stay on all 
zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or legal proceedings within the Village at 
Seabrook until the matters which are subject to this appeal have been acted upon by the Board of 
Zoning Appeals. This stay will apply to all permit applications for which zoning review will be 
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required to determine conformity with the Town’s setback requirements. Such examples will 
include, but are not limited to: new construction; additions; exterior modifications, excluding 
ordinary maintenance and repair; reconstruction; construction or modification of accessory 
structures, including fences, walls and driveways; and major renovations to existing buildings 
where the value of the work exceeds 50% of the structure's fair market value. 
 
This issue now goes before the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the Zoning 
Administrator erred in the application and enforcement of the town’s zoning requirements. In 
deciding this Appeal, the Board is asked to decide the following questions, specifically: 
 

• Whether the setback requirements for the Village at Seabrook shall be as established in 
“Exhibit B” to Ordinance No. 2000-08, entitled “An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit 
Development within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract (Developed as the Village at 
Seabrook),” which specifies the following minimum setback requirements for the Village at 
Seabrook:  

 
o Front Yard – 30 feet; 
o Side Yard – 15-foot separation between structures;  
o Rear Yard – 25 feet; 

 
• Whether a corner lot shall be deemed to have two front yards, two side yards and no rear 

yard, as specified by Sec. § 7.60.10.10 of the Development Standards Ordinance;  
 
• Whether the provisions of Ordinance No. 2001-03, which allows a reduction of the 

secondary front yard setback from 30 feet to 20 feet for corner lots wherein one intersecting 
street is a cul-de-sac, and which allows uncovered front steps to encroach into a front yard 
setback as long as they are no less than 20 feet from the front property line, applies to lots 
within the Village at Seabrook; 

 
• Whether the rear yard setback for pie-shaped lots which do not have a defined rear 

property line shall be measured from the point of intersection between the two side 
property lines; and 

 
• Whether the setback lines illustrated on the Subdivision Plat for the Village at Seabrook, 

which was approved by the Seabrook Island Planning Commission on December 12, 2001, 
and recorded in the Charleston County Register of Deeds Office on in Plat Book EF, Pages 
245-246, on December 19, 2001, supersede or otherwise amend the minimum 
requirements contained within Ordinance No. 2000-08 or the Development Standards 
Ordinance. 
 

Pursuant to § 19.40.20 of the DSO, the Board of Zoning Appeals may, in conformity with the 
provision of state and local law, reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify the order, 
requirements, decisions, or determination, and to that end shall have all the powers of the officer 
from whom the appeal is taken and may issue or direct the issuance of a permit. The Board, in the 
execution of the duties for which appointed, may subpoena witnesses and in case of contempt 
may certify such fact to the circuit court having jurisdiction. 
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Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Criteria for Review 

 
Pursuant to Section 19.30.10 of the Town’s DSO, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the 
power to “hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any order, requirement, 
decision, or determination by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of this Ordinance, 
pursuant to § 19.40.” 
 
Sec. 19.40. - Appeals Heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 

Appeals of final zoning decisions made by the Zoning Administrator pursuant to this 
Ordinance shall be made to the Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
§ 19.40.10. Appeals, Hearings and Notice. Appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals may be 
taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board, or agency of the Town. 
 
§ 19.40.10.10. Such appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days from the date the appealing 
party has received actual notice of the action from which the appeal is taken, by filing with 
the officer/department from whom the appeal is taken and with the Board of Zoning Appeals 
a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The Zoning Administrator shall forthwith 
transmit to the Board all the papers constituting the record upon which the action appealed 
from was taken. 
 
§ 19.40.10.20. An appeal stays all legal proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed 
from, unless the officer from whom the appeal is taken certifies to the Board, after the notice 
of appeal shall have been filed with him, that by reason of facts stated in the certificate a 
stay would, in his opinion, cause imminent peril to life and property. In such case, 
proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a restraining order which may be granted 
by the Board or by a court of record on application, on notice to the officer from whom the 
appeal is taken, and on due cause shown. 
 
§ 19.40.10.30. The Board shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of the appeal or other 
matter referred to it, and give public notice thereof, as well as due notice to the parties in 
interest, and decide the same within a reasonable time. At the hearing any party may appear 
in person or by agent or by attorney. 
 
§ 19.40.20. In exercising the previously referenced powers, the Board of Zoning Appeals 
may in conformity with the provision of this act, reverse or affirm, wholly or in part , or 
may modify the order, requirements, decisions, or determination, and to that end shall 
have all the powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken and may issue or direct 
the issuance of a permit. The Board, in the execution of the duties for which appointed, 
may subpoena witnesses and in case of contempt may certify such fact to the circuit court 
having jurisdiction. 
 

NOTE: When deciding an administrative appeal from a decision of the zoning 
administrator, the Board is not bound by the conclusion or reasoning of the zoning 
administrator and may consider and apply the appropriate provisions of the zoning 

14



 

 

ordinance as dictated by the facts before it. Clear Channel Outdoor v. City of Myrtle 
Beach, 360 S.C. 459, 602 S.E.2d 76 (Ct. App. 2004) 
 

Municipal Association of South Carolina Comprehensive Planning Handbook, 
(2018) -- Available Online at: 
https://www.masc.sc/SiteCollectionDocuments/Land%20Use%20Planning/Com
p%20Planning%20Guide.pdf)  

 
§ 19.40.30. Appeals from Decisions of Board of Zoning Appeals. Any person who may have a 
substantial interest in any decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals may appeal from any 
decision of the Board to the circuit court in and for Charleston County, filing with the clerk 
of such court a petition in writing setting forth plainly, fully and distinctly wherein such 
decision is contrary to law. Such appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days after the decision 
of the Board is rendered. 
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LETTER OF DETERMINATION 

 
TO:  Bob Nitkewicz, NV Realty, 1900 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
   

FROM:  Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator 
   

SUBJECT:  Letter of Determination for Setback Requirements – Village at Seabrook Lot B‐23 
   

DATE:  June 3, 2019 
 

 
Dear Mr. Nitkewicz: 
 
I have received your request for confirmation of the setback requirements for Lot B‐23 in the Village at 
Seabrook  subdivision  (Charleston  County  Tax Map  #  147‐00‐00‐093).  It  is my understanding  that  the 
current property owners, Edward D. and Kimberly A. Palmieri, are seeking to design and construct a new 
residence on the above referenced lot.  
 
In preparing this Letter of Determination, I have completed a review of the following documents: 
 

 The Development Standards Ordinance for the Town of Seabrook Island (the “DSO”); 
 

 The Planned Unit Development for the Village at Seabrook (formerly referred to as the “Lake Entry 
Tract”), which was approved by Seabrook Island Town Council on February 22, 2000 (Ordinance 
No.  2000‐01)  and  subsequently  amended  by  Seabrook  Island  Town  Council  on  June  5,  2000 
(Ordinance No. 2000‐08) (the “PUD”); and 
 

 The Subdivision Plat for the Village at Seabrook, which was recorded in the Charleston County 
Register of Deeds Office in Plat Book EF, Pages 245‐246 (the “Plat”). 

 
Based on my review of the above‐referenced documents, I have determined that the following setback 
requirements will apply to Lot B‐23 in the Village at Seabrook subdivision: 
 

Setback Requirements (Lot B‐23) 

Front Yard Setback 

30  feet measured  parallel  to  the  road  right‐of‐way  from 
Seabrook Village Drive. 

 Note: Uncovered front steps may encroach up to 10 
feet into the required front yard setback. 

Side Yard Setback 

0  feet  from both  side property  lines;  provided, however, 
the minimum  separation  between  structures must  be  at 
least 15 feet. For the sake of consistency, a minimum side 
yard setback of 7.5 feet is recommended. 

Rear Yard Setback 
25 feet measured from the point of  intersection between 
the two side property lines at the rear of the property. 
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An  illustration of the setback requirements for Lot B‐23 is enclosed for reference. Please note that the 
setback lines are approximate and shown for illustration purposes only. In addition, the 0‐foot side setback 
lines are based on the fact that Lots B‐22 and B‐24 are currently undeveloped. Future development on 
Lots B‐22 and/or B‐24 may impact the location of the side setback requirements for Lot B‐23 in order to 
ensure a 15‐foot minimum separation between structures. 
 
For reference, I have attached the following exhibits to this Letter of Determination: 
 

 Exhibit A: Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B‐23 
 Exhibit B: Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination 
 Exhibit C: Development Standards Ordinance §7.60 (Minimum Setbacks) 
 Exhibit D: Ordinance No. 2000‐08 – An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development 

within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract (Developed as the Village at Seabrook)  
 Exhibit E: Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook 
 Exhibit F: Ordinance No. 2001‐03 – An ordinance to amend DSO Section 2.10.420 (Setback) 

 
Please  note  that  the  information  contained within  this  Letter  of  Determination  is  current  as  of  the 
above‐referenced  date.  The  setback  requirements  specified  within  this  Letter  of  Determination  are 
subject to change as a result of future amendments to the DSO and/or PUD, as well as any appeal(s) of 
the Zoning Administrator’s determination.  
 
Right to Appeal 
 
Please be advised that the Zoning Administrator’s determination may be appealed, in whole or in part, by 
any party in interest, including the property owner. Pursuant to §19.40 of the DSO and §6‐29‐800 of the 
South Carolina Code of Laws, all appeals must be made to the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals by filing a 
written appeal within 30 days of receipt of this Letter of Determination.  
 
A copy of this Letter of Determination will be provided to the Village at Seabrook Regime, as well as the 
Seabrook Island Property Owners Association. 
 
An appeal will stay all zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or legal proceedings until 
the matter which is subject to the appeal has been acted upon by the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
Contact Information 
 
If you have any questions about the contents of this  letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768‐5321 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.   
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Exhibit A 
 

Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B‐23
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Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B‐23 

Setback Requirements: Village at Seabrook Lot B‐23 
Front:   30’ (Measured from Road ROW) 
  Uncovered front steps may encroach up to 10’ 
Sides:   0’ (Min. 15’ Between Structures) 
Rear:   25’ (Measured from Rear Point) 

Setback Lines are approximate and shown for illustration purposes only.  
Future development on Lots B‐22 & B‐24 may impact location of side setback requirements in order to meet 15’ minimum separation between structures. 
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Exhibit B 
 

Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination   
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Village at Seabrook 
Front Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum  front yard  setback  requirements  specified  by  the PUD,  DSO and  Plat  for  the  Village  at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Front Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD 

Standard Lots  30 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

Corner Lots  No differentiation between standard lots and corner lots 
in the PUD; therefore, 30 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO 

Standard Lots  30 feet (DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Corner Lots 

If one street frontage is a cul‐de‐sac street: 
 30 feet from the cul‐de‐sac street 
 20 feet from the intersecting street 

All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets 
(DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Front Steps 
Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback 
but  may  not  be  less  than  twenty  20  feet  from  the 
property's front lot line. (DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Plat 

Standard Lots  30 feet 

Corner Lots 

If one street frontage is a cul‐de‐sac street: 
 30 feet from the cul‐de‐sac street 
 20 feet from the intersecting street 

All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets 

 
Key Findings 
 

 The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat are inconsistent with the PUD. 
 

 The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  

 
 On  its  face,  the more  restrictive  requirement  is  contained  within  the  PUD, which  requires  a 

minimum  front  yard  setback  of  30  feet.  The  PUD  does  not  contain  any  other  requirement, 
allowance or provision for corner lots, including those fronting a cul‐de‐sac street. The PUD also 
does not contain any provision allowing front steps to encroach into a required front yard setback. 
 

 The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed 
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10) The PUD does not contain any 
provision which would supersede this definition.  
 

 The DSO currently allows a reduced front yard setback for corner lots wherein one abutting street 
is a cul‐de‐sac. (DSO §7.60.40.10) The DSO also allows uncovered front steps to encroach up to 10 
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feet  into a required  front yard setback.  (DSO §7.60.40.10) These provisions were added to the 
DSO by Ordinance No. 2001‐03, which was adopted by Town Council on June 26, 2001. However, 
Ordinance No.  2001‐03  did not  contain any provision which amended  or  repealed  conflicting 
ordinances.  In  addition,  the  PUD  was  never  amended  by  Town  Council  to  incorporate  the 
amendments  contained  within  Ordinance  No.  2001‐03.  Under  the  strictest  interpretation,  it 
would  appear  that  the  provisions  of  Ordinance  2001‐03  would  not  apply  to  the  Village  at 
Seabrook; however: 

 
o In  preparing  this  Letter  of  Determination,  the  Zoning  Administrator  completed  a 

comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been permitted and constructed to 
date within  the Village  at  Seabrook. As part of  this  review,  the  Zoning Administrator 
found: 
 
 Of the 2 homes built on corner lots wherein one abutting street is a cul‐de‐sac, 

both (100.0%) observed a secondary street setback of 20 feet rather than 30 feet; 
and 
 

 Of the 55 homes completed to date, 39 (70.9%) have uncovered front steps which 
encroach into the 30‐foot front yard setback. 

 
o In reviewing the case file for Ordinance No. 2001‐03, the Zoning Administrator found that 

the text amendment was requested by the original developer of the Village at Seabrook, 
and discussion of the proposed amendment was specific to the Village at Seabrook. 
 

o Therefore, while Ordinance No.  2001‐03 may  not  have  been  properly  applied  to  the 
Village at Seabrook, the Zoning Administrator has found that there is clear evidence that 
the  requirements of Ordinance No. 2001‐03 were  intended  to  apply  to  the  Village at 
Seabrook and, subsequently, have been consistently applied in the Village for nearly 20 
years. 

 
 In general terms, whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO 

with the provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive 
shall apply (DSO §1.70); however: 
 

o In  this case,  the  failure  to apply  the provisions of Ordinance No. 2001‐03, which were 
clearly intended to apply (and have been applied) to the Village at Seabrook, would result 
in an unnecessary hardship, as nearly 75% of all existing homes within the Village would 
be rendered non‐conforming with the front yard setback requirement.  
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum front yard setback requirement shall be 
30 feet from the street right‐of‐way for all lots within the Village at Seabrook provided, however: 
 

 For corner lots wherein one street frontage is a cul‐de‐sac street, the minimum setback shall be 
30 feet from the cul‐de‐sac street and 20 feet from the intersecting street; and 

 

 Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback but may not be less than twenty 20’ 
from the property's front lot line.   
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Village at Seabrook 
Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum  side  yard  setback  requirements  specified by  the  PUD,  DSO  and  Plat  for  the Village  at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Side Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD 

Standard Lots 
No minimum side yard setback specified; 
15‐foot separation between structures required  
(PUD Exhibit B) 

Zero Lot Line Lots 

The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot 
Line  Setbacks”  and  contained  no  minimum  side  yard 
setback: Lots 19 (C‐19), 30 (C‐26), 47 (B‐38), 56 (B‐20), 
75 (B‐23), 76 (B‐22), 79 (B‐26), 84 (B‐01), 87 (A‐20), 93 
(A‐14), 101 (A‐06), 106 (A‐01) (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO  All Lots 

No minimum side yard setback specified; 
Zero  lot  line construction may be permitted provided 
all other setbacks of the district and criteria for zoning 
as a PDD are met. However, the total of both side yard 
setbacks shall be at least 15 feet; provided that no two 
detached patio homes may be situated closer than 15 
feet. (DSO §7.60.40.20) 

Plat 

Standard Lots  7.5 feet 

Zero Lot Line Lots 
The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot 
Line Setbacks” and contained a 0‐foot side yard setback 
requirement: Lots A‐01, A‐06, A‐14, B‐38, C‐19, C‐26 

Lots  abutting  Zero  Lot 
Line Lots 

The following lots were adjacent to “Lots Requiring Zero 
Lot  Line  Setbacks”  and  were  shown  to  contain  a 
minimum side yard setback of 15 feet: Lots A‐02, A‐05, 
A‐13, B‐37, C‐18, C‐25 adjacent to the ZLL Lot. 

 
Key Findings 
 

 The more restrictive requirement is contained within the Plat, which illustrates a minimum side 
yard setback of 7.5 feet for standard lots, 0 feet for “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” and 
15 feet for lots abutting a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks;” however: 

 
o The  side  yard  setback  requirements  illustrated  on  the  Plat  are  inconsistent  with  the 

requirements of the PUD and the DSO; and 
 

o The setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  
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 As allowed by DSO §7.60.40.20, the PUD (specifically Exhibit B to the ordinance adopting the PUD) 
does not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement for individual lots.  
 

 While certain lots are listed in the PUD as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks,” the PUD only 
requires a 15‐foot separation between structures on all lots. For example, if two neighboring lots 
observed side yard setbacks of 0/15, 3/12, 5/10, 7.5/7.5, etc., this would be acceptable as all lots 
would satisfy the minimum separation requirements outlined in the PUD and the DSO.  
 

 Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s determination that there is no basis in the PUD or DSO 
for  applying  a  7.5‐foot or  15‐foot  side  yard  setback,  as  illustrated on  the plat. Based on  this 
determination, the Zoning Administrator finds that the PUD allows all  lots within the Village at 
Seabrook  to  be  classified as  “Lots  Requiring  Zero  Lot  Line Setbacks”  (ie. no  specific  side yard 
setback required) as long as the total of both side yard setbacks is at least 15 feet, and there is a 
minimum separation of at least 15 feet between structures. This interpretation is consistent with 
the practice of previous Zoning Administrators, as evidenced by the following: 

 
o In  preparing  this  Letter  of  Determination,  the  Zoning  Administrator  completed  a 

comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been constructed to date within the 
Village at Seabrook. As part of this review, the Zoning Administrator found: 
 
 Of the 55 homes completed, 14 (25.5%) do not comply with one or more of the 

side yard setbacks, as illustrated on the Plat; however, all lots (100.0%) meet or 
exceed the 15‐foot separation requirement, as required by the PUD and DSO. 
 

 The Plat reduces the total number of “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” from the 12 (PUD) 
to 6 (Plat). While the requirements of the PUD would generally supersede those of the Plat, it is 
the Zoning Administrator’s interpretation that this is a moot point, as both the PUD and DSO do 
not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement, and only require a minimum separation 
requirement of 15 feet between structures. 
 

 Whenever  there  is,  or  appears  to  be,  a  conflict  between  any  provision  of  the  DSO  with  the 
provisions  of  any  other  lawful  ordinance,  regulation  or  resolution,  the more restrictive shall 
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the 
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the 
requirements  of  the  PUD  and  DSO  (which  are  adopted  by  ordinance)  will  supersede  the 
requirements of the Plat. 
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that there is no minimum side yard setback requirement for 
lots within the Village at Seabrook; provided, however: 
 

 In instances where a side yard is required, the total of both side yard setbacks shall be at least 
15 feet, and no detached structure may be situated closer than 15 feet to another structure. 

 

 For the sake of consistency among neighboring lot owners, a minimum side yard setback of 7.5 

feet is recommended, thought not required by the PUD or DSO.   
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Village at Seabrook 
Rear Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum  rear  yard  setback  requirements  specified by  the  PUD,  DSO  and  Plat  for  the  Village  at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Rear Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD  All Lots  25 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO 

Standard Lots  25 feet (DSO §7.60.40.30) 

Open Space Lots  25 feet; provided, open decks may encroach up to 10 
feet into the rear yard setback area (DSO § 7.60.60) 

Plat  All Lots  25 feet (including corner lots) 

 
Key Findings 
 

 The rear yard setback requirements are generally consistent between the PUD, the DSO and the 
Plat, each of which specify a 25‐foot rear yard setback. However, the Plat also applies a 25‐foot 
rear yard setback to corner lots.  
 

 The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed 
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10) 
 

 The  PUD  does  not  contain  any  provision  that  would  supersede  (either  by  strengthening  or 
relaxing) the requirements of DSO §7.60.10.10 as it relates to corner lots having two front yards 
and two side yards. 
 

 The application of a 25‐foot rear yard setback to corner lots, as shown on the Plat, is inconsistent 
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO. 
 

 Some lots within the Village at Seabrook –  including Lots B‐22, B‐23, B‐26 and C‐24 – are “pie‐
shaped” lots. While pie‐shaped lots have defined front and side property lines, they do not have 
a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear yard setback. However, by definition, a 
pie‐shaped  lot  is not a corner lot; therefore, a rear yard setback must still be applied. The Plat 
indicates  that  pie‐shaped  lots  shall  have  one  side  yard  and  one  rear  yard.  In  the  Zoning 
Administrator’s determination, there is no basis in the PUD or DSO for classifying one of the side 
yards as a rear yard. Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s opinion that the Plat is inconsistent 
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO.  
 

 The rear yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  
 

 Whenever  there  is,  or  appears  to  be,  a  conflict  between  any  provision  of  the  DSO  with  the 
provisions  of  any  other  lawful  ordinance,  regulation  or  resolution,  the more restrictive shall 
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the 
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the 

28



 

requirements  of  the  PUD  and  DSO  (which  are  adopted  by  ordinance)  will  supersede  the 
requirements of the Plat. 
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum rear yard setback requirement shall be 25 
feet from the rear property line; provided, however:  
 

 For lots abutting an open space area (lake, lagoon, golf course, etc.), an open deck may encroach 
no more than 10 feet into the required rear yard setback.  
 

 For pie‐shaped lots that do not have a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear 
yard setback (Lots B‐22, B‐23, B‐26 and C‐24), the Zoning Administrator has interpreted that the 
rear yard setback shall be measured from the point where the two side property lines intersect 
at the rear of the property. This will ensure that the rear setback line is roughly parallel to the 
(curvilinear) front setback line, consistent with non‐pie‐shaped lots. 

 

 Corner lots are defined by ordinance to have two front yards and two side yards. Therefore, a 
rear yard setback shall not be required for any corner lot within the Village at Seabrook. The 
requirements for front and side yard setbacks are further outlined elsewhere in this Letter of 
Determination.    
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Village at Seabrook 
Lot Conversion Schedule 

 
It should be noted that the lot numbering system used in the Village at Seabrook PUD was not the same 
as that used in the recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook. The total number of lots was reduced from 
106 in the PUD to 101 in the recorded Plat. In addition, the total area of some lots increased in size in the 
recorded Plat. However,  the  lot  configuration  is generally  consistent between  the  two documents.  In 
addition, two platted lots were later combined by subsequent property owners, bringing the total number 
of lots to 99. For the sake of consistency between the two documents, the Zoning Administrator would 
apply the following conversion schedule between the lot numbers shown within Exhibit B to the PUD and 
those shown on the recorded Plat: 
 

Village at Seabrook: Lot Conversion Schedule (PUD to Recorded Plat) 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

1 
C‐01 1 

23  C‐29  45  B‐40  67  B‐10  89  A‐18 
2  24  C‐22  46  B‐39  68  B‐09  90  A‐17 
3  C‐03  25  C‐28  47*  B‐38**  69  B‐08  91  A‐16 
4  C‐04  26  C‐23  48  B‐37  70  B‐07  92  A‐15 
5  C‐05  27  C‐27  49  B‐36  71  B‐06  93* 

A‐14** 

7 
6  C‐06  28  C‐24  50  B‐35  72 

B‐25 4 
94 

7  C‐07  29  C‐25  51  B‐34  73  95  A‐12 
8  C‐08  30*  C‐26**  52  B‐33  74  B‐24  96  A‐11 
9  C‐09  31  C‐31  53  B‐32  75*  B‐23  97  A‐10 
10  C‐10  32  C‐32  54  B‐31  76*  B‐22 5 

 

B‐27 5 

98  A‐09 
11  C‐11  33  C‐33  55  B‐30  77  99  A‐08 
12  C‐12  34  C‐34  56* 

B‐20 3 
78  100  A‐07 

12  C‐13  35  C‐35  57  79*  B‐26  101*  A‐06** 
14  C‐14  36 

B‐48 2 
58  B‐19  80  B‐05  102  A‐05 

15  C‐15  37  59  B‐18  81  B‐04  103  A‐04 
16  C‐16  38  B‐47  60  B‐17  82  B‐02 / 

B‐03 6 
104  A‐03 

17  C‐17  39  B‐46  61  B‐16  83  105  A‐02 
18  C‐18  40  B‐45  62  B‐15  84*  B‐01  106*  A‐01** 
19*  C‐19**  41  B‐44  63  B‐14  85  A‐22 

 
20  C‐20  42  B‐43  64  B‐13  86  A‐21 
21  C‐30  43  B‐42  65  B‐12  87*  A‐20 
22  C‐21  44  B‐41  66  B‐11  88  A‐19 

 
*Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the PUD 
** Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the recorded Plat 
 
1 PUD Lots 1 & 2 were combined as Lot C‐01 in the recorded Plat 
2 PUD Lots 36 & 37 were combined as Lot B‐48 in the recorded Plat 
3 PUD Lots 56 & 57 were combined as Lot B‐20 in the recorded Plat 
4 PUD Lots 72 & 73 were combined as Lot B‐25 in the recorded Plat 
5 PUD Lot 77 was split in the recorded Plat, with a portion being attached to Lot B‐22 and the remainder to Lot B‐27 
6 Lot B‐02 was subsequently combined with Lot B‐03 to form Lot B‐02/03 in 2015 (Book S15, Page 0294) 
7 Lot A‐13 was subsequently combined with Lot A‐14 to form a new Lot A‐14 in 2013 (Book S13, Page 0264) 
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Exhibit C 
 

Development Standards Ordinance 
§7.60 (Minimum Setbacks) 

 
 
 

See Attachment #7 in Agenda Packet (pages 136‐140) for Exhibit C   
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Exhibit D 
 

Ordinance 2000‐08 
An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract 

(Developed as the Village at Seabrook) 
 
 
 

See Attachment #5 in Agenda Packet (pages 75‐132) for Exhibit D 
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Exhibit E 
 

Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook 
 
 
 

See Attachment #11 in Agenda Packet (pages 153‐155) for Exhibit E 
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Exhibit F 
 

Ordinance 2001‐03 
An ordinance to amend DSO Section 2.10.420 (Setback) 

 
 

See Attachment #6 in Agenda Packet (pages 133‐135) for Exhibit F 
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Zoning Administrator’s Letter of Determination for Lot 
B-26 in the Village at Seabrook (June 3, 2019) 

 
 

 
  

35



 
 
   

 
 
 

LETTER OF DETERMINATION 

 
TO: K.C. Miller, Kenneth Miller Architecture, 1912 Planters Drive, Charleston, SC 29414 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Letter of Determination for Setback Requirements – Village at Seabrook Lot B-26 
  

DATE: June 3, 2019 
 

 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
I have received your request for confirmation of the setback requirements for Lot B-26 in the Village at 
Seabrook subdivision (Charleston County Tax Map # 147-00-00-096). It is my understanding that the 
current property owners, Lawrence and Rebecca LaRoche, are seeking to design and construct a new 
residence on the above referenced lot.  
 
In preparing this Letter of Determination, I have completed a review of the following documents: 
 

• The Development Standards Ordinance for the Town of Seabrook Island (the “DSO”); 
 

• The Planned Unit Development for the Village at Seabrook (formerly referred to as the “Lake Entry 
Tract”), which was approved by Seabrook Island Town Council on February 22, 2000 (Ordinance 
No. 2000-01) and subsequently amended by Seabrook Island Town Council on June 5, 2000 
(Ordinance No. 2000-08) (the “PUD”); and 
 

• The Subdivision Plat for the Village at Seabrook, which was recorded in the Charleston County 
Register of Deeds Office in Plat Book EF, Pages 245-246 (the “Plat”). 

 
Based on my review of the above-referenced documents, I have determined that the following setback 
requirements will apply to Lot B-26 in the Village at Seabrook subdivision: 
 

Setback Requirements (Lot B-26) 

Front Yard Setback 

30 feet measured parallel to the road right-of-way from 
Seabrook Village Drive. 

• Note: Uncovered front steps may encroach up to 10 
feet into the required front yard setback. 

Side Yard Setback 

0 feet from both side property lines; provided, however, 
the minimum separation between structures must be at 
least 15 feet. For the sake of consistency, a minimum side 
yard setback of 7.5 feet is recommended. 

Rear Yard Setback 
25 feet measured from the point of intersection between 
the two side property lines at the rear of the property. 
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For reference, I have attached the following exhibits to this Letter of Determination: 
 

• Exhibit A: Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-26. Please note that 
the setback lines are approximate and shown for illustration purposes only. 

• Exhibit B: Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination 
• Exhibit C: Development Standards Ordinance §7.60 (Minimum Setbacks) 
• Exhibit D: Ordinance No. 2000-08 – An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development 

within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract (Developed as the Village at Seabrook)  
• Exhibit E: Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook 
• Exhibit F: Ordinance No. 2001-03 – An ordinance to amend DSO Section 2.10.420 (Setback) 

 
Please note that the information contained within this Letter of Determination is current as of the 
above-referenced date. The setback requirements specified within this Letter of Determination are 
subject to change as a result of future amendments to the DSO and/or PUD, as well as any appeal(s) of 
the Zoning Administrator’s determination.  
 
Right to Appeal 
 
Please be advised that the Zoning Administrator’s determination may be appealed, in whole or in part, by 
any party in interest, including the property owner. Pursuant to §19.40 of the DSO and §6-29-800 of the 
South Carolina Code of Laws, all appeals must be made to the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals by filing a 
written appeal within 30 days of receipt of this Letter of Determination.  
 
A copy of this Letter of Determination will be provided to the Village at Seabrook Regime, as well as the 
Seabrook Island Property Owners Association. 
 
An appeal will stay all zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or legal proceedings until 
the matter which is subject to the appeal has been acted upon by the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
Contact Information 
 
If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-5321 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.   
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Exhibit A 
 

Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-26
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Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-26 
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Exhibit B 
 

Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination  
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Village at Seabrook 
Front Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum front yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Front Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD 

Standard Lots 30 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

Corner Lots No differentiation between standard lots and corner lots 
in the PUD; therefore, 30 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO 

Standard Lots 30 feet (DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Corner Lots 

If one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street: 
• 30 feet from the cul-de-sac street 
• 20 feet from the intersecting street 

All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets 
(DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Front Steps 
Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback 
but may not be less than twenty 20 feet from the 
property's front lot line. (DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Plat 

Standard Lots 30 feet 

Corner Lots 

If one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street: 
• 30 feet from the cul-de-sac street 
• 20 feet from the intersecting street 

All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets 

 
Key Findings 
 

• The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat are inconsistent with the PUD. 
 

• The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  

 
• On its face, the more restrictive requirement is contained within the PUD, which requires a 

minimum front yard setback of 30 feet. The PUD does not contain any other requirement, 
allowance or provision for corner lots, including those fronting a cul-de-sac street. The PUD also 
does not contain any provision allowing front steps to encroach into a required front yard setback. 
 

• The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed 
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10) The PUD does not contain any 
provision which would supersede this definition.  
 

• The DSO currently allows a reduced front yard setback for corner lots wherein one abutting street 
is a cul-de-sac. (DSO §7.60.40.10) The DSO also allows uncovered front steps to encroach up to 10 
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feet into a required front yard setback. (DSO §7.60.40.10) These provisions were added to the 
DSO by Ordinance No. 2001-03, which was adopted by Town Council on June 26, 2001. However, 
Ordinance No. 2001-03 did not contain any provision which amended or repealed conflicting 
ordinances. In addition, the PUD was never amended by Town Council to incorporate the 
amendments contained within Ordinance No. 2001-03. Under the strictest interpretation, it 
would appear that the provisions of Ordinance 2001-03 would not apply to the Village at 
Seabrook; however: 

 
o In preparing this Letter of Determination, the Zoning Administrator completed a 

comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been permitted and constructed to 
date within the Village at Seabrook. As part of this review, the Zoning Administrator 
found: 
 

▪ Of the 2 homes built on corner lots wherein one abutting street is a cul-de-sac, 
both (100.0%) observed a secondary street setback of 20 feet rather than 30 feet; 
and 
 

▪ Of the 55 homes completed to date, 39 (70.9%) have uncovered front steps which 
encroach into the 30-foot front yard setback. 

 
o In reviewing the case file for Ordinance No. 2001-03, the Zoning Administrator found that 

the text amendment was requested by the original developer of the Village at Seabrook, 
and discussion of the proposed amendment was specific to the Village at Seabrook. 
 

o Therefore, while Ordinance No. 2001-03 may not have been properly applied to the 
Village at Seabrook, the Zoning Administrator has found that there is clear evidence that 
the requirements of Ordinance No. 2001-03 were intended to apply to the Village at 
Seabrook and, subsequently, have been consistently applied in the Village for nearly 20 
years. 

 
• In general terms, whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO 

with the provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive 
shall apply (DSO §1.70); however: 
 

o In this case, the failure to apply the provisions of Ordinance No. 2001-03, which were 
clearly intended to apply (and have been applied) to the Village at Seabrook, would result 
in an unnecessary hardship, as nearly 75% of all existing homes within the Village would 
be rendered non-conforming with the front yard setback requirement.  
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum front yard setback requirement shall be 
30 feet from the street right-of-way for all lots within the Village at Seabrook provided, however: 
 

• For corner lots wherein one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street, the minimum setback shall be 
30 feet from the cul-de-sac street and 20 feet from the intersecting street; and 

 

• Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback but may not be less than twenty 20’ 
from the property's front lot line.  
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Village at Seabrook 
Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum side yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Side Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD 

Standard Lots 
No minimum side yard setback specified; 
15-foot separation between structures required  
(PUD Exhibit B) 

Zero Lot Line Lots 

The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot 
Line Setbacks” and contained no minimum side yard 
setback: Lots 19 (C-19), 30 (C-26), 47 (B-38), 56 (B-20), 
75 (B-23), 76 (B-22), 79 (B-26), 84 (B-01), 87 (A-20), 93 
(A-14), 101 (A-06), 106 (A-01) (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO All Lots 

No minimum side yard setback specified; 
Zero lot line construction may be permitted provided 
all other setbacks of the district and criteria for zoning 
as a PDD are met. However, the total of both side yard 
setbacks shall be at least 15 feet; provided that no two 
detached patio homes may be situated closer than 15 
feet. (DSO §7.60.40.20) 

Plat 

Standard Lots 7.5 feet 

Zero Lot Line Lots 
The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot 
Line Setbacks” and contained a 0-foot side yard setback 
requirement: Lots A-01, A-06, A-14, B-38, C-19, C-26 

Lots abutting Zero Lot 
Line Lots 

The following lots were adjacent to “Lots Requiring Zero 
Lot Line Setbacks” and were shown to contain a 
minimum side yard setback of 15 feet: Lots A-02, A-05, 
A-13, B-37, C-18, C-25 adjacent to the ZLL Lot. 

 
Key Findings 
 

• The more restrictive requirement is contained within the Plat, which illustrates a minimum side 
yard setback of 7.5 feet for standard lots, 0 feet for “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” and 
15 feet for lots abutting a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks;” however: 

 
o The side yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat are inconsistent with the 

requirements of the PUD and the DSO; and 
 

o The setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  
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• As allowed by DSO §7.60.40.20, the PUD (specifically Exhibit B to the ordinance adopting the PUD) 
does not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement for individual lots.  
 

• While certain lots are listed in the PUD as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks,” the PUD only 
requires a 15-foot separation between structures on all lots. For example, if two neighboring lots 
observed side yard setbacks of 0/15, 3/12, 5/10, 7.5/7.5, etc., this would be acceptable as all lots 
would satisfy the minimum separation requirements outlined in the PUD and the DSO.  
 

• Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s determination that there is no basis in the PUD or DSO 
for applying a 7.5-foot or 15-foot side yard setback, as illustrated on the plat. Based on this 
determination, the Zoning Administrator finds that the PUD allows all lots within the Village at 
Seabrook to be classified as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” (ie. no specific side yard 
setback required) as long as the total of both side yard setbacks is at least 15 feet, and there is a 
minimum separation of at least 15 feet between structures. This interpretation is consistent with 
the practice of previous Zoning Administrators, as evidenced by the following: 

 
o In preparing this Letter of Determination, the Zoning Administrator completed a 

comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been constructed to date within the 
Village at Seabrook. As part of this review, the Zoning Administrator found: 
 

▪ Of the 55 homes completed, 14 (25.5%) do not comply with one or more of the 
side yard setbacks, as illustrated on the Plat; however, all lots (100.0%) meet or 
exceed the 15‐foot separation requirement, as required by the PUD and DSO. 
 

• The Plat reduces the total number of “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” from the 12 (PUD) 
to 6 (Plat). While the requirements of the PUD would generally supersede those of the Plat, it is 
the Zoning Administrator’s interpretation that this is a moot point, as both the PUD and DSO do 
not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement, and only require a minimum separation 
requirement of 15 feet between structures. 
 

• Whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO with the 
provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive shall 
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the 
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the 
requirements of the PUD and DSO (which are adopted by ordinance) will supersede the 
requirements of the Plat. 
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that there is no minimum side yard setback requirement for 
lots within the Village at Seabrook; provided, however: 
 

• In instances where a side yard is required, the total of both side yard setbacks shall be at least 
15 feet, and no detached structure may be situated closer than 15 feet to another structure.  

 

• For the sake of consistency among neighboring lot owners, a minimum side yard setback of 7.5 

feet is recommended, thought not required by the PUD or DSO.  
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Village at Seabrook 
Rear Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum rear yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Rear Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD All Lots 25 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO 

Standard Lots 25 feet (DSO §7.60.40.30) 

Open Space Lots 25 feet; provided, open decks may encroach up to 10 
feet into the rear yard setback area (DSO § 7.60.60) 

Plat All Lots 25 feet (including corner lots) 

 
Key Findings 
 

• The rear yard setback requirements are generally consistent between the PUD, the DSO and the 
Plat, each of which specify a 25-foot rear yard setback. However, the Plat also applies a 25-foot 
rear yard setback to corner lots.  
 

• The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed 
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10) 
 

• The PUD does not contain any provision that would supersede (either by strengthening or 
relaxing) the requirements of DSO §7.60.10.10 as it relates to corner lots having two front yards 
and two side yards. 
 

• The application of a 25-foot rear yard setback to corner lots, as shown on the Plat, is inconsistent 
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO. 
 

• Some lots within the Village at Seabrook – including Lots B-22, B-23, B-26 and C-24 – are “pie-
shaped” lots. While pie-shaped lots have defined front and side property lines, they do not have 
a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear yard setback. However, by definition, a 
pie-shaped lot is not a corner lot; therefore, a rear yard setback must still be applied. The Plat 
indicates that pie-shaped lots shall have one side yard and one rear yard. In the Zoning 
Administrator’s determination, there is no basis in the PUD or DSO for classifying one of the side 
yards as a rear yard. Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s opinion that the Plat is inconsistent 
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO.  
 

• The rear yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  
 

• Whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO with the 
provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive shall 
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the 
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the 
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requirements of the PUD and DSO (which are adopted by ordinance) will supersede the 
requirements of the Plat. 
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum rear yard setback requirement shall be 25 
feet from the rear property line; provided, however:  
 

• For lots abutting an open space area (lake, lagoon, golf course, etc.), an open deck may encroach 
no more than 10 feet into the required rear yard setback.  
 

• For pie-shaped lots that do not have a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear 
yard setback (Lots B-22, B-23, B-26 and C-24), the Zoning Administrator has interpreted that the 
rear yard setback shall be measured from the point where the two side property lines intersect 
at the rear of the property. This will ensure that the rear setback line is roughly parallel to the 
(curvilinear) front setback line, consistent with non-pie-shaped lots. 

 

• Corner lots are defined by ordinance to have two front yards and two side yards. Therefore, a 
rear yard setback shall not be required for any corner lot within the Village at Seabrook. The 
requirements for front and side yard setbacks are further outlined elsewhere in this Letter of 
Determination.   
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Village at Seabrook 
Lot Conversion Schedule 

 
It should be noted that the lot numbering system used in the Village at Seabrook PUD was not the same 
as that used in the recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook. The total number of lots was reduced from 
106 in the PUD to 101 in the recorded Plat. In addition, the total area of some lots increased in size in the 
recorded Plat. However, the lot configuration is generally consistent between the two documents. In 
addition, two platted lots were later combined by subsequent property owners, bringing the total number 
of lots to 99. For the sake of consistency between the two documents, the Zoning Administrator would 
apply the following conversion schedule between the lot numbers shown within Exhibit B to the PUD and 
those shown on the recorded Plat: 
 

Village at Seabrook: Lot Conversion Schedule (PUD to Recorded Plat) 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

1 
C-01 1 

23 C-29 45 B-40 67 B-10 89 A-18 
2 24 C-22 46 B-39 68 B-09 90 A-17 
3 C-03 25 C-28 47* B-38** 69 B-08 91 A-16 
4 C-04 26 C-23 48 B-37 70 B-07 92 A-15 
5 C-05 27 C-27 49 B-36 71 B-06 93* 

A-14** 

7 
6 C-06 28 C-24 50 B-35 72 

B-25 4 
94 

7 C-07 29 C-25 51 B-34 73 95 A-12 
8 C-08 30* C-26** 52 B-33 74 B-24 96 A-11 
9 C-09 31 C-31 53 B-32 75* B-23 97 A-10 

10 C-10 32 C-32 54 B-31 76* B-22 5 

 

B-27 5 

98 A-09 
11 C-11 33 C-33 55 B-30 77 99 A-08 
12 C-12 34 C-34 56* 

B-20 3 
78 100 A-07 

12 C-13 35 C-35 57 79* B-26 101* A-06** 

14 C-14 36 
B-48 2 

58 B-19 80 B-05 102 A-05 
15 C-15 37 59 B-18 81 B-04 103 A-04 
16 C-16 38 B-47 60 B-17 82 B-02 / 

B-03 6 
104 A-03 

17 C-17 39 B-46 61 B-16 83 105 A-02 
18 C-18 40 B-45 62 B-15 84* B-01 106* A-01** 

19* C-19** 41 B-44 63 B-14 85 A-22 

 
20 C-20 42 B-43 64 B-13 86 A-21 
21 C-30 43 B-42 65 B-12 87* A-20 
22 C-21 44 B-41 66 B-11 88 A-19 

 
*Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the PUD 
** Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the recorded Plat 
 
1 PUD Lots 1 & 2 were combined as Lot C-01 in the recorded Plat 
2 PUD Lots 36 & 37 were combined as Lot B-48 in the recorded Plat 
3 PUD Lots 56 & 57 were combined as Lot B-20 in the recorded Plat 
4 PUD Lots 72 & 73 were combined as Lot B-25 in the recorded Plat 
5 PUD Lot 77 was split in the recorded Plat, with a portion being attached to Lot B-22 and the remainder to Lot B-27 
6 Lot B-02 was subsequently combined with Lot B-03 to form Lot B-02/03 in 2015 (Book S15, Page 0294) 
7 Lot A-13 was subsequently combined with Lot A-14 to form a new Lot A-14 in 2013 (Book S13, Page 0264) 
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Exhibit C 
 

Development Standards Ordinance 
§7.60 (Minimum Setbacks) 

 
 
 

See Attachment #7 in Agenda Packet (pages 136‐140) for Exhibit C   
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Exhibit D 
 

Ordinance 2000‐08 
An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract 

(Developed as the Village at Seabrook) 
 
 
 

See Attachment #5 in Agenda Packet (pages 75‐132) for Exhibit D 
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Exhibit E 
 

Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook 
 
 
 

See Attachment #11 in Agenda Packet (pages 153‐155) for Exhibit E 
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ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Zoning Administrator’s Letter of Determination for Lots 
A-06 & B-01 in the Village at Seabrook (June 4, 2019) 
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LETTER OF DETERMINATION 

 
TO: Kevan Hoertdoerfer, Kevan Hoertdoerfer Architects, 538 King St, Charleston, SC  29403 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Letter of Determination for Setback Requirements – Village at Seabrook Lots A-06 & B-01 
  

DATE: June 4, 2019 
 

 
Dear Mr. Hoertdoerfer: 
 
I have received your request for confirmation of the setback requirements for Lot A-06 (Charleston County 
Tax Map # 147-00-00-042) and Lot B-01 (Charleston County Tax Map # 147-00-00-059) in the Village at 
Seabrook subdivision. It is my understanding that your client, Trey Seabrook, is seeking to design and 
construct a new residence on one of the above-referenced lots.  
 
In preparing this Letter of Determination, I have completed a review of the following documents: 
 

• The Development Standards Ordinance for the Town of Seabrook Island (the “DSO”); 
 

• The Planned Unit Development for the Village at Seabrook (formerly referred to as the “Lake Entry 
Tract”), which was approved by Seabrook Island Town Council on February 22, 2000 (Ordinance 
No. 2000-01) and subsequently amended by Seabrook Island Town Council on June 5, 2000 
(Ordinance No. 2000-08) (the “PUD”); and 
 

• The Subdivision Plat for the Village at Seabrook, which was recorded in the Charleston County 
Register of Deeds Office in Plat Book EF, Pages 245-246 (the “Plat”). 

 
Based on my review of the above-referenced documents, I have determined that the following setback 
requirements will apply to Lot A-06 in the Village at Seabrook subdivision: 
 

Setback Requirements (Lot A-06): Corner Lot with 2 Front Yards & 2 Side Yards 

Front Yard Setback  
(Primary) 

30 feet measured parallel to the cul-de-sac right-of-way. 
• Note: Uncovered front steps may encroach up to 10 

feet into the required front yard setback. 

Front Yard Setback  
(Secondary) 

20 feet measured parallel to the secondary road right-of-
way (Seabrook Island Road). 

Side Yard Setback 

0 feet from both side property lines; provided, however, 
the minimum separation between structures must be at 
least 15 feet. For the sake of consistency, a minimum side 
yard setback of at least 7.5 feet is recommended. 

Rear Yard Setback Not Applicable (Corner Lot) 
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In addition, the following setback requirements will apply to Lot B-01 in the Village at Seabrook 
subdivision: 
 

Setback Requirements (Lot B-01): Corner Lot with 2 Front Yards & 2 Side Yards 

Front Yard Setback  

30 feet measured parallel to the road right-of-way from 
both Seabrook Island Road & Seabrook Village Drive. 

• Note: Uncovered front steps may encroach up to 10 
feet into the required front yard setbacks. 

Side Yard Setback 

0 feet from both side property lines; provided, however, 
the minimum separation between structures must be at 
least 15 feet. For the sake of consistency, a minimum side 
yard setback of at least 7.5 feet is recommended. 

Rear Yard Setback Not Applicable (Corner Lot) 

 
For reference, I have attached the following exhibits to this Letter of Determination: 
 

• Exhibit A: Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot A-06. Please note that 
the setback lines are approximate and shown for illustration purposes only. 

• Exhibit B: Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-01. Please note that 
the setback lines are approximate and shown for illustration purposes only. 

• Exhibit C: Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination 
• Exhibit D: Development Standards Ordinance §7.60 (Minimum Setbacks) 
• Exhibit E: Ordinance No. 2000-08 – An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development 

within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract (Developed as the Village at Seabrook)  
• Exhibit F: Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook 
• Exhibit G: Ordinance No. 2001-03 – An ordinance to amend DSO Section 2.10.420 (Setback) 

 
Please note that the information contained within this Letter of Determination is current as of the 
above-referenced date. The setback requirements specified within this Letter of Determination are 
subject to change as a result of future amendments to the DSO and/or PUD, as well as any appeal(s) of 
the Zoning Administrator’s determination.  
 
Right to Appeal 
 
Please be advised that the Zoning Administrator’s determination may be appealed, in whole or in part, by 
any party in interest, including the property owner. Pursuant to §19.40 of the DSO and §6-29-800 of the 
South Carolina Code of Laws, all appeals must be made to the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals by filing a 
written appeal within 30 days of receipt of this Letter of Determination.  
 
A copy of this Letter of Determination will be provided to the Village at Seabrook Regime, as well as the 
Seabrook Island Property Owners Association. 
 
An appeal will stay all zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or legal proceedings until 
the matter which is subject to the appeal has been acted upon by the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals. 
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Contact Information 
 
If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-5321 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.   
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Exhibit A 
 

Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot A-06
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Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot A-06 
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Exhibit B 
 

Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-01
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Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-01 
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Exhibit C 
 

Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination  
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Village at Seabrook 
Front Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum front yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Front Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD 

Standard Lots 30 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

Corner Lots No differentiation between standard lots and corner lots 
in the PUD; therefore, 30 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO 

Standard Lots 30 feet (DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Corner Lots 

If one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street: 
• 30 feet from the cul-de-sac street 
• 20 feet from the intersecting street 

All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets 
(DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Front Steps 
Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback 
but may not be less than twenty 20 feet from the 
property's front lot line. (DSO §7.60.40.10) 

Plat 

Standard Lots 30 feet 

Corner Lots 

If one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street: 
• 30 feet from the cul-de-sac street 
• 20 feet from the intersecting street 

All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets 

 
Key Findings 
 

• The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat are inconsistent with the PUD. 
 

• The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  

 
• On its face, the more restrictive requirement is contained within the PUD, which requires a 

minimum front yard setback of 30 feet. The PUD does not contain any other requirement, 
allowance or provision for corner lots, including those fronting a cul-de-sac street. The PUD also 
does not contain any provision allowing front steps to encroach into a required front yard setback. 
 

• The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed 
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10) The PUD does not contain any 
provision which would supersede this definition.  
 

• The DSO currently allows a reduced front yard setback for corner lots wherein one abutting street 
is a cul-de-sac. (DSO §7.60.40.10) The DSO also allows uncovered front steps to encroach up to 10 
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feet into a required front yard setback. (DSO §7.60.40.10) These provisions were added to the 
DSO by Ordinance No. 2001-03, which was adopted by Town Council on June 26, 2001. However, 
Ordinance No. 2001-03 did not contain any provision which amended or repealed conflicting 
ordinances. In addition, the PUD was never amended by Town Council to incorporate the 
amendments contained within Ordinance No. 2001-03. Under the strictest interpretation, it 
would appear that the provisions of Ordinance 2001-03 would not apply to the Village at 
Seabrook; however: 

 
o In preparing this Letter of Determination, the Zoning Administrator completed a 

comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been permitted and constructed to 
date within the Village at Seabrook. As part of this review, the Zoning Administrator 
found: 
 

▪ Of the 2 homes built on corner lots wherein one abutting street is a cul-de-sac, 
both (100.0%) observed a secondary street setback of 20 feet rather than 30 feet; 
and 
 

▪ Of the 55 homes completed to date, 39 (70.9%) have uncovered front steps which 
encroach into the 30-foot front yard setback. 

 
o In reviewing the case file for Ordinance No. 2001-03, the Zoning Administrator found that 

the text amendment was requested by the original developer of the Village at Seabrook, 
and discussion of the proposed amendment was specific to the Village at Seabrook. 
 

o Therefore, while Ordinance No. 2001-03 may not have been properly applied to the 
Village at Seabrook, the Zoning Administrator has found that there is clear evidence that 
the requirements of Ordinance No. 2001-03 were intended to apply to the Village at 
Seabrook and, subsequently, have been consistently applied in the Village for nearly 20 
years. 

 
• In general terms, whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO 

with the provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive 
shall apply (DSO §1.70); however: 
 

o In this case, the failure to apply the provisions of Ordinance No. 2001-03, which were 
clearly intended to apply (and have been applied) to the Village at Seabrook, would result 
in an unnecessary hardship, as nearly 75% of all existing homes within the Village would 
be rendered non-conforming with the front yard setback requirement.  
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum front yard setback requirement shall be 
30 feet from the street right-of-way for all lots within the Village at Seabrook provided, however: 
 

• For corner lots wherein one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street, the minimum setback shall be 
30 feet from the cul-de-sac street and 20 feet from the intersecting street; and 

 

• Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback but may not be less than twenty 20’ 
from the property's front lot line.  
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Village at Seabrook 
Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum side yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Side Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD 

Standard Lots 
No minimum side yard setback specified; 
15-foot separation between structures required  
(PUD Exhibit B) 

Zero Lot Line Lots 

The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot 
Line Setbacks” and contained no minimum side yard 
setback: Lots 19 (C-19), 30 (C-26), 47 (B-38), 56 (B-20), 
75 (B-23), 76 (B-22), 79 (B-26), 84 (B-01), 87 (A-20), 93 
(A-14), 101 (A-06), 106 (A-01) (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO All Lots 

No minimum side yard setback specified; 
Zero lot line construction may be permitted provided 
all other setbacks of the district and criteria for zoning 
as a PDD are met. However, the total of both side yard 
setbacks shall be at least 15 feet; provided that no two 
detached patio homes may be situated closer than 15 
feet. (DSO §7.60.40.20) 

Plat 

Standard Lots 7.5 feet 

Zero Lot Line Lots 
The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot 
Line Setbacks” and contained a 0-foot side yard setback 
requirement: Lots A-01, A-06, A-14, B-38, C-19, C-26 

Lots abutting Zero Lot 
Line Lots 

The following lots were adjacent to “Lots Requiring Zero 
Lot Line Setbacks” and were shown to contain a 
minimum side yard setback of 15 feet: Lots A-02, A-05, 
A-13, B-37, C-18, C-25 adjacent to the ZLL Lot. 

 
Key Findings 
 

• The more restrictive requirement is contained within the Plat, which illustrates a minimum side 
yard setback of 7.5 feet for standard lots, 0 feet for “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” and 
15 feet for lots abutting a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks;” however: 

 
o The side yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat are inconsistent with the 

requirements of the PUD and the DSO; and 
 

o The setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  
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• As allowed by DSO §7.60.40.20, the PUD (specifically Exhibit B to the ordinance adopting the PUD) 
does not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement for individual lots.  
 

• While certain lots are listed in the PUD as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks,” the PUD only 
requires a 15-foot separation between structures on all lots. For example, if two neighboring lots 
observed side yard setbacks of 0/15, 3/12, 5/10, 7.5/7.5, etc., this would be acceptable as all lots 
would satisfy the minimum separation requirements outlined in the PUD and the DSO.  
 

• Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s determination that there is no basis in the PUD or DSO 
for applying a 7.5-foot or 15-foot side yard setback, as illustrated on the plat. Based on this 
determination, the Zoning Administrator finds that the PUD allows all lots within the Village at 
Seabrook to be classified as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” (ie. no specific side yard 
setback required) as long as the total of both side yard setbacks is at least 15 feet, and there is a 
minimum separation of at least 15 feet between structures. This interpretation is consistent with 
the practice of previous Zoning Administrators, as evidenced by the following: 

 
o In preparing this Letter of Determination, the Zoning Administrator completed a 

comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been constructed to date within the 
Village at Seabrook. As part of this review, the Zoning Administrator found: 
 

▪ Of the 55 homes completed, 14 (25.5%) do not comply with one or more of the 
side yard setbacks, as illustrated on the Plat; however, all lots (100.0%) meet or 
exceed the 15‐foot separation requirement, as required by the PUD and DSO. 
 

• The Plat reduces the total number of “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” from the 12 (PUD) 
to 6 (Plat). While the requirements of the PUD would generally supersede those of the Plat, it is 
the Zoning Administrator’s interpretation that this is a moot point, as both the PUD and DSO do 
not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement, and only require a minimum separation 
requirement of 15 feet between structures. 
 

• Whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO with the 
provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive shall 
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the 
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the 
requirements of the PUD and DSO (which are adopted by ordinance) will supersede the 
requirements of the Plat. 
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that there is no minimum side yard setback requirement for 
lots within the Village at Seabrook; provided, however: 
 

• In instances where a side yard is required, the total of both side yard setbacks shall be at least 
15 feet, and no detached structure may be situated closer than 15 feet to another structure.  

 

• For the sake of consistency among neighboring lot owners, a minimum side yard setback of 7.5 

feet is recommended, thought not required by the PUD or DSO.  
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Village at Seabrook 
Rear Yard Setback Requirements 

 
The minimum rear yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at 
Seabrook are as follows: 
 

Rear Yard Setback Requirements 

PUD All Lots 25 feet (PUD Exhibit B) 

DSO 

Standard Lots 25 feet (DSO §7.60.40.30) 

Open Space Lots 25 feet; provided, open decks may encroach up to 10 
feet into the rear yard setback area (DSO § 7.60.60) 

Plat All Lots 25 feet (including corner lots) 

 
Key Findings 
 

• The rear yard setback requirements are generally consistent between the PUD, the DSO and the 
Plat, each of which specify a 25-foot rear yard setback. However, the Plat also applies a 25-foot 
rear yard setback to corner lots.  
 

• The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed 
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10) 
 

• The PUD does not contain any provision that would supersede (either by strengthening or 
relaxing) the requirements of DSO §7.60.10.10 as it relates to corner lots having two front yards 
and two side yards. 
 

• The application of a 25-foot rear yard setback to corner lots, as shown on the Plat, is inconsistent 
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO. 
 

• Some lots within the Village at Seabrook – including Lots B-22, B-23, B-26 and C-24 – are “pie-
shaped” lots. While pie-shaped lots have defined front and side property lines, they do not have 
a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear yard setback. However, by definition, a 
pie-shaped lot is not a corner lot; therefore, a rear yard setback must still be applied. The Plat 
indicates that pie-shaped lots shall have one side yard and one rear yard. In the Zoning 
Administrator’s determination, there is no basis in the PUD or DSO for classifying one of the side 
yards as a rear yard. Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s opinion that the Plat is inconsistent 
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO.  
 

• The rear yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which 
has been duly adopted by Town Council.  
 

• Whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO with the 
provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive shall 
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the 
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the 
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requirements of the PUD and DSO (which are adopted by ordinance) will supersede the 
requirements of the Plat. 
 

Determination 
 
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum rear yard setback requirement shall be 25 
feet from the rear property line; provided, however:  
 

• For lots abutting an open space area (lake, lagoon, golf course, etc.), an open deck may encroach 
no more than 10 feet into the required rear yard setback.  
 

• For pie-shaped lots that do not have a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear 
yard setback (Lots B-22, B-23, B-26 and C-24), the Zoning Administrator has interpreted that the 
rear yard setback shall be measured from the point where the two side property lines intersect 
at the rear of the property. This will ensure that the rear setback line is roughly parallel to the 
(curvilinear) front setback line, consistent with non-pie-shaped lots. 

 

• Corner lots are defined by ordinance to have two front yards and two side yards. Therefore, a 
rear yard setback shall not be required for any corner lot within the Village at Seabrook. The 
requirements for front and side yard setbacks are further outlined elsewhere in this Letter of 
Determination.   
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Village at Seabrook 
Lot Conversion Schedule 

 
It should be noted that the lot numbering system used in the Village at Seabrook PUD was not the same 
as that used in the recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook. The total number of lots was reduced from 
106 in the PUD to 101 in the recorded Plat. In addition, the total area of some lots increased in size in the 
recorded Plat. However, the lot configuration is generally consistent between the two documents. In 
addition, two platted lots were later combined by subsequent property owners, bringing the total number 
of lots to 99. For the sake of consistency between the two documents, the Zoning Administrator would 
apply the following conversion schedule between the lot numbers shown within Exhibit B to the PUD and 
those shown on the recorded Plat: 
 

Village at Seabrook: Lot Conversion Schedule (PUD to Recorded Plat) 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

PUD  
Lot # 

Plat  
Lot # 

1 
C-01 1 

23 C-29 45 B-40 67 B-10 89 A-18 
2 24 C-22 46 B-39 68 B-09 90 A-17 
3 C-03 25 C-28 47* B-38** 69 B-08 91 A-16 
4 C-04 26 C-23 48 B-37 70 B-07 92 A-15 
5 C-05 27 C-27 49 B-36 71 B-06 93* 

A-14** 

7 
6 C-06 28 C-24 50 B-35 72 

B-25 4 
94 

7 C-07 29 C-25 51 B-34 73 95 A-12 
8 C-08 30* C-26** 52 B-33 74 B-24 96 A-11 
9 C-09 31 C-31 53 B-32 75* B-23 97 A-10 

10 C-10 32 C-32 54 B-31 76* B-22 5 

 

B-27 5 

98 A-09 
11 C-11 33 C-33 55 B-30 77 99 A-08 
12 C-12 34 C-34 56* 

B-20 3 
78 100 A-07 

12 C-13 35 C-35 57 79* B-26 101* A-06** 
14 C-14 36 

B-48 2 
58 B-19 80 B-05 102 A-05 

15 C-15 37 59 B-18 81 B-04 103 A-04 
16 C-16 38 B-47 60 B-17 82 B-02 / 

B-03 6 
104 A-03 

17 C-17 39 B-46 61 B-16 83 105 A-02 
18 C-18 40 B-45 62 B-15 84* B-01 106* A-01** 

19* C-19** 41 B-44 63 B-14 85 A-22 

 
20 C-20 42 B-43 64 B-13 86 A-21 
21 C-30 43 B-42 65 B-12 87* A-20 
22 C-21 44 B-41 66 B-11 88 A-19 

 
*Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the PUD 
** Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the recorded Plat 
 
1 PUD Lots 1 & 2 were combined as Lot C-01 in the recorded Plat 
2 PUD Lots 36 & 37 were combined as Lot B-48 in the recorded Plat 
3 PUD Lots 56 & 57 were combined as Lot B-20 in the recorded Plat 
4 PUD Lots 72 & 73 were combined as Lot B-25 in the recorded Plat 
5 PUD Lot 77 was split in the recorded Plat, with a portion being attached to Lot B-22 and the remainder to Lot B-27 
6 Lot B-02 was subsequently combined with Lot B-03 to form Lot B-02/03 in 2015 (Book S15, Page 0294) 
7 Lot A-13 was subsequently combined with Lot A-14 to form a new Lot A-14 in 2013 (Book S13, Page 0264) 
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Exhibit D 
 

Development Standards Ordinance 
§7.60 (Minimum Setbacks) 

 
 
 

See Attachment #7 in Agenda Packet (pages 136‐140) for Exhibit C   
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Exhibit E 
 

Ordinance 2000‐08 
An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract 

(Developed as the Village at Seabrook) 
 
 
 

See Attachment #5 in Agenda Packet (pages 75‐132) for Exhibit D 
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Exhibit F 
 

Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook 
 
 
 

See Attachment #11 in Agenda Packet (pages 153‐155) for Exhibit E 
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Exhibit G 
 

Ordinance 2001‐03 
An ordinance to amend DSO Section 2.10.420 (Setback) 

 
 

See Attachment #6 in Agenda Packet (pages 133‐135) for Exhibit F 
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ATTACHMENT #4 
 

Ordinance 2000-01:  
Adopting the Village at Seabrook PUD  

(February 22, 2000) 
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ATTACHMENT #5 
 

Ordinance 2000-08:  
Amending the Village at Seabrook PUD  

(June 5, 2000) 
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ATTACHMENT #6 
 

Ordinance 2001-03:  
Amending the secondary front yard setback from 30 

feet to 20 feet for corner lots wherein one intersecting 
street is a cul-de-sac, and allowing uncovered front 

steps to encroach into a front yard setback as long as 
they are no less than 20 feet from the front property 

line (June 26, 2001) 
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ATTACHMENT #7 
 

DSO §7.60: Setback Requirements 
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Sec. 7.60. Minimum Setbacks.  
 
Setback requirements shall apply to all structures on a lot. 
 
§ 7.60.10. Measurements. 
 

§ 7.60.10.10. Corner Lots. Where a lot abuts two intersecting streets (corner lot) both front 
setbacks shall be observed. In applying these measurements to a corner lot, the lot shall be 
deemed to have two (2) front yards and two (2) side yards. 
 
§ 7.60.10.20. Double Frontage Lots. Where a lot fronts on two non-intersecting streets double 
frontage lot front setbacks shall be required along both streets. 
 
§ 7.60.10.30. Lots subject to the OCRM Critical Line. Whenever any portion of any Town 
ordinance requires some measurement be taken from, or established based on, the South 
Carolina Ocean and Coastal Resource Management critical line, such critical line shall have been 
reviewed and certified by the South Carolina Ocean and Coastal Resource Management within 
the previous five years. 

 
§ 7.60.10.31. Notwithstanding this requirement, critical areas by their nature are 
dynamic and subject to change over time. As such, in the event the Town has reason to 
believe a critical area has been changed since its last review by the South Carolina 
Ocean and Coastal Resource Management (even if such review has taken place within 
the past five years), it may require the property owner to have the critical line reviewed 
again and relocated, if such a change has occurred, before making any determinations 
which require some measurement be taken from or established based on such critical 
line. 

 
§ 7.60.20. Single-Family Front and Rear Setbacks. Except as specified in Article 5 and Sections 7.60.20.40, 
7.60.50 and 9.30 herein, the minimum setback requirements on any single-family lot within the Town 
shall be: 
 

§ 7.60.20.10. Front: Thirty (30) feet. 
 
§ 7.60.20.20. Side: Fifteen (15) feet, except as provided in § 7.60.20.40 below. 
 
§ 7.60.20.30. Rear: Twenty-five (25) feet. 
 
§ 7.60.20.40. Nonconforming Lots—Side Setback. All single-family residential lots in the Town of 
Seabrook Island platted prior to the adoption of the Town's Development Standards Ordinance 
in 1987, which are less than seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) square feet in area shall 
have side yard setbacks as follows: 

 
§ 7.60.20.41. Lots less than thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) square feet in area 
must provide side yard setbacks of ten (10) feet in each side yard. 
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§ 7.60.20.42. Lots greater than thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) square feet but 
less than seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) square feet in area must provide 
side yard setbacks of twelve and one-half (12½) feet in each side yard. 

 
§ 7.60.20.50. Exceptions to Setbacks. 
 

(a) In all zoning districts heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment and 
associated HVAC stands may extend up to five (5) feet into the required side or rear 
setbacks only when all of the following conditions are met:  

 
1. The HVAC equipment is replacing existing HVAC equipment which was originally 

placed below an existing structure, and the HVAC equipment being replaced is now 
required to be elevated to meet the requirements of the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) and the Town of Seabrook Island Building and Zoning 
Codes;  
 

2. Such HVAC equipment cannot reasonably be accommodated in the Town's 
determination within the setback required by otherwise applicable zoning 
requirements;  
 

3. All such HVAC equipment and stand are screened from public view and screened 
and buffered to minimize noise, and the adequacy and appropriateness of such 
screening and buffering has been approved by the Town of Seabrook Island Planning 
Commission and/or its designee;  
 

4. All such HVAC equipment is so placed that it will have the least adverse impact on 
affected property owners in the area, and the Town of Seabrook Island Planning 
Commission or its designee has so determined; and  
 

5. A Zoning Permit is approved by the Town of Seabrook Island Zoning Administrator. 
 
§ 7.60.30. Attached Multi-Family Building Setbacks. 
 

§ 7.60.30.10. Front: Thirty (30) feet; provided however, where a lot zoned multi-family fronts 
two intersecting streets wherein one street is a cul-de-sac, the setback requirements from the 
intersecting street on the side of the building is hereby reduced to twenty (20) feet, while the 
front setback of the building which faces the cul-de-sac shall remain thirty (30) feet. 
 
§ 7.60.30.20. Side: Zero lot line construction may be permitted, but no building shall be closer to 
another building than fifteen (15) feet. 
 
§ 7.60.30.30. Rear: Twenty-five (25) feet. 
 

§ 7.60.40. Detached Multi-Family Building and Combination Attached and Detached Construction 
Setbacks. 
 

§ 7.60.40.10. Front: Thirty (30) feet; provided however, where a lot zoned multi-family fronts 
two intersecting streets wherein one street is a cul-de-sac, the setback requirements from the 
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intersecting street on the side of the building is hereby reduced to twenty (20) feet, while the 
front setback of the building which faces the cul-de-sac shall remain thirty (30) feet. 
 
§ 7.60.40.20. Side: Zero lot line construction may be permitted provided all other setbacks of 
the district and criteria for zoning as a PDD are met. However, the total of both side yard 
setbacks shall be at least 15 feet; provided that no two detached patio homes may be situated 
closer than 15 feet. 
 
§ 7.60.40.30. Rear: Twenty-five (25) feet. 

 
§ 7.60.50. Marsh Setbacks. The minimum setback for a structure, exclusive of open decks, on a lot 
abutting the marsh shall be twenty-five (25) feet from the South Carolina Ocean and Coastal Resource 
Management critical area or the lot line, whichever is landward. No part of an open deck shall be closer 
than fifteen (15) feet from the critical area. 
 
Marsh—Hardship. Deleted. 
 
§ 7.60.60. Open Space Lots—Rear Setback. On lake, lagoon, or golf course lots the minimum rear lot 
setback of the residential structure must be twenty-five (25) feet. Open decks may extend into the 
setback, but may not be less than fifteen (15) feet from the rear lot line. 
 
§ 7.60.70. Driveway Setbacks. 
 

§ 7.60.70.10. No part of a driveway for a single-family residence shall be closer than three (3) 
feet to the side property lines on nonconforming lots and six (6) feet on all other lots. 
 
§ 7.60.70.20. No driveway shall be constructed within fifty (50) feet of an adjacent street right-
of-way. 
 
§ 7.60.70.30. Exceptions. A shared driveway for multi-family lots or developments is permitted 
to cross property lines for those properties which it will service. 
 

(a) All driveways for multi-family units or developments will be engineered on site plans 
and presented to the Zoning Administrator at the time of application. With the approval 
of the Planning Commission, shared driveways for multi-family developments may be 
permitted.  
 

(b) In such instances, the driveway must be a minimum of sixteen (16) feet wide.  
 

(c) The Zoning Administrator must further certify that the proposed shared driveway does 
not in any manner affect proper ingress or egress to the properties sharing such 
driveway or other adjoining properties.  
 

(d) Where shared driveways are approved, Regime Covenants must clearly define 
ownership and maintenance responsibilities of the owners sharing the driveway. 

 
§ 7.60.80. Encroachments. 
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§ 7.60.80.10. Cornices and windowsills may not project into any required setback. Decks, 
covered decks or porches shall not project into any required setback except as allowed in this 
Article. In the case of lots having less than seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) square 
feet of total area, the eave of the roofline may extend up to eighteen (18) inches into the 
required setback. 
 
§ 7.60.80.20. Uncovered front steps may extend into a front setback on properties zoned multi-
family, but may not be less than twenty (20) feet from the property's front lot line. 
 
§ 7.60.80.30. In the event that a front entry garage is adjacent to the zero-setback property line 
of a multi-family dwelling, the driveway may be located to provide access to the garage, with 
the approval of the Zoning Administrator, provided such placement does not affect proper 
ingress or egress to said property or adjoining properties. 

 
(Ord. No. 1989-01, 4-13-1989; Ord. No. 1993-03, 6-10-1993; Ord. No. 1995-13, 9-14-1995; Ord. No. 
1995-06, 6-8-1996; Ord. No.1998-18, 7-28-1998; Ord. No. 2000-09, 7-25-2000; Ord. No. 2001-03, 6-26-
2001; Ord. No. 2001-07, 10-23-2001; Ord. No. 2003-11, 1-27-2004; Ord. No. 2004-04, 8-24-2004; Ord. 
No. 2012-03, § II, 11-13-2012; Ord. No. 2018-13, §§ 1, 2, 12-18-2018) 
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ATTACHMENT #8 
 

SC Code of Laws: 
- §6-29-730: Nonconformities 
- §6-29-730: Planned Development Districts 
- §6-29-1110: Definitions (“Subdivision”) 

 

  

141



South Carolina Code of Laws 
 

Title 6 
Local Government – Provisions Applicable to Special Purpose Districts and Other Political 

Subdivisions 
 

Chapter 29 
South Carolina Local Government Comprehensive Planning Enabling Act of 1994 

 
Article 5 

Local Planning – Zoning 
 
SECTION 6-29-730. Nonconformities. 
 
The regulations may provide that land, buildings, and structures and the uses of them which are 
lawful at the time of the enactment or amendment of zoning regulations may be continued 
although not in conformity with the regulations or amendments, which is called a nonconformity. 
The governing authority of a municipality or county may provide in the zoning ordinance or resolution 
for the continuance, restoration, reconstruction, extension, or substitution of nonconformities. The 
governing authority also may provide for the termination of a nonconformity by specifying the period 
or periods in which the nonconformity is required to cease or be brought into conformance, or by 
providing a formula where the compulsory termination of nonconformities may be so fixed as to 
allow for the recovery or amortization of the investment in the nonconformity. 
 
Section 6-29-740. Planned development districts. 
 
In order to achieve the objectives of the comprehensive plan of the locality and to allow flexibility in 
development that will result in improved design, character, and quality of new mixed use 
developments and preserve natural and scenic features of open spaces, the local governing authority 
may provide for the establishment of planned development districts as amendments to a locally 
adopted zoning ordinance and official zoning map. The adopted planned development map is the 
zoning district map for the property. The planned development provisions must encourage 
innovative site planning for residential, commercial, institutional, and industrial developments within 
planned development districts. Planned development districts may provide for variations from other 
ordinances and the regulations of other established zoning districts concerning use, setbacks, lot size, 
density, bulk, and other requirements to accommodate flexibility in the arrangement of uses for the 
general purpose of promoting and protecting the public health, safety, and general welfare. 
Amendments to a planned development district may be authorized by ordinance of the governing 
authority after recommendation from the planning commission. These amendments constitute 
zoning ordinance amendments and must follow prescribed procedures for the amendments. The 
adopted plan may include a method for minor modifications to the site plan or development 
provisions. 
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South Carolina Code of Laws 
 

Title 6 
Local Government – Provisions Applicable to Special Purpose Districts and Other Political 

Subdivisions 
 

Chapter 29 
South Carolina Local Government Comprehensive Planning Enabling Act of 1994 

 
Article 7 

Local Planning – Land Development Regulation 
 
SECTION 6-29-1110. Definitions. 
 
As used in this chapter: 
 
… 
 

(4) "Subdivision" means all divisions of a tract or parcel of land into two or more lots, building 
sites, or other divisions for the purpose, whether immediate or future, of sale, lease, or 
building development, and includes all division of land involving a new street or change in 
existing streets, and includes re-subdivision which would involve the further division or 
relocation of lot lines of any lot or lots within a subdivision previously made and approved 
or recorded according to law; or, the alteration of any streets or the establishment of any 
new streets within any subdivision previously made and approved or recorded according to 
law, and includes combinations of lots of record; however, the following exceptions are 
included within this definition only for the purpose of requiring that the local planning agency 
be informed and have a record of the subdivisions: 

 
(a) the combination or recombination of portions of previously platted lots where the total 

number of lots is not increased and the resultant lots are equal to the standards of the 
governing authority; 
 

(b) the division of land into parcels of five acres or more where no new street is involved and 
plats of these exceptions must be received as information by the planning agency which 
shall indicate that fact on the plats; and 
 

(c) the combination or recombination of entire lots of record where no new street or change 
in existing streets is involved. 
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ATTACHMENT #9 
 

2018 MASC Comprehensive Planning Guide: 
- Zoning Functions of the Planning Commission  
- Planned Development Districts 
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ATTACHMENT #10 
 

Village at Seabrook: Preliminary Plat  
(May 26, 2000) 
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Village at Seabrook: Final Record Plat  
(December 19, 2001) 
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
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Town Council Meeting Minutes 
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Variance #121 – Approved  
(August 28, 2000) 
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Variance #122 – Approved  
(August 28, 2000) 
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Variance #143 – Denied  
(April 12, 2007) 
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Variance #148 – Denied  
(December 10, 2013) 
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Notice of Appeal – Cathy Patterson  
(July 1, 2019) 
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Appellant’s Supporting Materials 
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Letter to Village at Seabrook Regime  
(July 1, 2019) 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Cathy Patterson, President, Village at Seabrook 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Notice of Appeal / Notice of Stay on Zoning Actions and Legal Proceedings 
  

DATE: July 1, 2019 
 

 
Dear Ms. Patterson: 
 
On July 1, 2019, the Town of Seabrook Island received an appeal (Appeal #39) of the following Letters of 
Determination regarding setback requirements within the Village at Seabrook, copies of which were 
previously provided to you by email on June 3-4, 2019. 
 

• Letter of Determination for Setback Requirements – Village at Seabrook Lot B-23 
o Bob Nitkewicz, NV Realty, 1900 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
o June 3, 2019 

 
• Letter of Determination for Setback Requirements – Village at Seabrook Lot B-26 

o K.C. Miller, Kenneth Miller Architecture, 1912 Planters Drive, Charleston, SC 29414 
o June 3, 2019 

 
• Letter of Determination for Setback Requirements – Village at Seabrook Lots A-06 & B-01 

o Kevan Hoertdoerfer, Kevan Hoertdoerfer Architects, 538 King St, Charleston, SC 29403 
o June 4, 2019 

 
The Board of Zoning Appeals has been notified that an appeal has been received and a public hearing will 
be scheduled within the next 30-45 days. We will notify you once the hearing date has been finalized. 
During the public hearing, any individual may speak in favor of – or in opposition to – the appeal. Following 
the hearing, the Board may, in conformity with the provisions of state law, reverse or affirm, wholly or in 
part, or may modify the order, requirements, decision, or determination, and to that end, has all the 
powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken. 
 
Pursuant to Sec. 6-29-800(c) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, please be advised that the Town has 
issued a stay on all zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or legal proceedings within 
the Village at Seabrook until the matters which are subject to the appeal have been acted upon by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
This stay will apply to all permit applications for which zoning review will be required to determine 
conformity with the Town’s setback requirements. Such examples will include, but are not limited to:  
 

• New construction; 
 

• Additions; 
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• Exterior modifications, excluding ordinary maintenance and repair; 
 

• Reconstruction;  
 

• Construction or modification of accessory structures, including fences, walls and driveways; and 
 

• Major renovations to existing buildings where the value of the work exceeds 50% of the 
structure's fair market value. 

 
The following activities are not subject to the Town’s setback requirements and, therefore, will not be 
affected by this stay: 
 

• Interior maintenance, repair and modification which does not exceed 50% of an existing 
structure’s fair market value; 
 

• Exterior maintenance and repair which does not change the footprint of an existing, excluding 
reconstruction;  
 

• Any work which, in the opinion of the Zoning Administrator, is necessary to avoid imminent peril 
to life and property; and 
 

• Any work which does not require a Town zoning permit. 
 
As president of the Village at Seabrook regime, we would appreciate your assistance in sharing this 
information with each of your property owners.  
 
If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-5321 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.   
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
 
 
CC: Heather Paton, Executive Director, SIPOA 
 Katrina Burrell, ARC Administrator, SIPOA 
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1

Joe Cronin

From: Joe Cronin
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2019 2:24 PM
To: Bob Nitkewicz; KC Architect; Larry LaRoche; Kevan Hoertdoerfer; Trey Seabrook
Cc: Lynda Stearns; Katrina Burrell; hpaton@sipoa.org
Subject: Zoning Appeal - Village at Seabrook Setbacks

Good afternoon, 
 
One June 3‐4, 2019, I provided you with a Letter of Determination regarding the setback requirements on specific lots 
within the Village at Seabrook (Lots A‐06, B‐01, B‐23 and B‐26). In my letter, I stated that the Letter of Determination 
was subject to appeal by any party in interest within 30 days from the date of the letter.  
 
I wanted to let you know that earlier today, we received an appeal of my determination from a resident within the 
Village. We will be scheduling a public hearing in the next 30‐45 days, at which time any interested party may speak 
regarding the appeal. In the meantime, this appeal will stay all zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or 
legal proceedings until the matter which is subject to the appeal has been acted upon by the town’s Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
Office: (843) 768‐5321 
Cell: (843) 637‐9832 
www.townofseabrookisland.org  
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ATTACHMENT #22 
 

Letter to Village at Seabrook Property Owners  
(July 23, 2019) 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 
TO: Village at Seabrook Property Owners 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Notice of Appeal: Village at Seabrook Setback Requirements 
  

DATE: July 23, 2019 
 

 
Dear Property Owner, 
 
The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals has 
received an appeal (Appeal #39) of the Zoning Administrator’s Letter of Determination relating to the 
setback requirements for the Village at Seabrook subdivision. As a property owner who may be affected 
by the outcome of this appeal, you are receiving this notification pursuant to Sec. § 19.40.10.30 of the 
town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO). 
 

APPEAL #39 
 
APPELLANT: Cathy Patterson, 4064 Bridle Trail Drive, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
 
ADDRESSES:  2211 Seabrook Island Road (Lot A-06), 2279 Seabrook Island Road (Lot B-01), 3049 
Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-23) and 3061 Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-26) 
 
TAX MAP NUMBERS:  147-00-00-042 (Lot A-06), 147-00-00-059 (Lot B-01), 147-00-00-093 (Lot B-
23) and 147-00-00-096 (Lot B-26) 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  PUD/Multi-Family Residential 
 
PURPOSE: An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s determination of the setback requirements for 
lots A-06, B-01, B-23 and B-26 in the Village at Seabrook Subdivision, specifically: 
 

• Whether the setback requirements for the Village at Seabrook shall be as established in 
“Exhibit B” to Ordinance No. 2000-08, entitled “An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit 
Development within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract (Developed as the Village at 
Seabrook),” which specifies the following minimum setback requirements for the Village 
at Seabrook:  
 

o Front Yard – 30 feet; 
o Side Yard – 15-foot separation between structures;  
o Rear Yard – 25 feet; 

 
• Whether a corner lot shall be deemed to have two front yards, two side yards and no rear 

yard, as specified by Sec. § 7.60.10.10 of the Development Standards Ordinance;  
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• Whether the provisions of Ordinance No. 2001-03, which allows a reduction of the 
secondary front yard setback from 30 feet to 20 feet for corner lots wherein one 
intersecting street is a cul-de-sac, and which allows uncovered front steps to encroach 
into a front yard setback as long as they are no less than 20 feet from the front property 
line, applies to lots within the Village at Seabrook; 
 

• Whether the rear yard setback for pie-shaped lots which do not have a defined rear 
property line shall be measured from the point of intersection between the two side 
property lines; and 
 

• Whether the setback lines illustrated on the Subdivision Plat for the Village at Seabrook, 
which was approved by the Seabrook Island Planning Commission on December 12, 2001, 
and recorded in the Charleston County Register of Deeds Office on in Plat Book EF, Pages 
245-246, on December 19, 2001, supersede or otherwise amend the minimum 
requirements contained within Ordinance No. 2000-08 or the Development Standards 
Ordinance. 

 
The Board of Zoning Appeals has scheduled a PUBLIC HEARING, during which time the Board will hear 
testimony from any individual who wishes to speak regarding the appeal.  
 
 PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Thu. August 15, 2019 
 

PUBLIC HEARING TIME:  2:30 PM 
 

 PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: Seabrook Island Town Hall 
     2001 Seabrook Island Road 
     Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
 
During the public hearing, any individual may speak in favor of – or in opposition to – the appeal. Following 
the hearing, the Board may, in conformity with the provisions of state law, reverse or affirm, wholly or in 
part, or may modify the order, requirements, decision, or determination, and to that end, has all the 
powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken 
 
In addition to attending the public hearing, interested parties may submit written comments in advance 
of the public hearing, as follows:  
 

ONLINE: www.townofseabrookisland.org (Through 12:00 PM on August 8, 2019) 
 
BY E-MAIL: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org 
 
BY MAIL:  Town of Seabrook Island, Attn: Zoning Administrator 

2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
 
Pursuant to Sec. 6-29-800(c) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, please be advised that the Town has 
issued a stay on all zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or legal proceedings within 
the Village at Seabrook until the matters which are subject to the appeal have been acted upon by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 
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This stay will apply to all permit applications for which zoning review will be required to determine 
conformity with the Town’s setback requirements. Such examples will include, but are not limited to:  
 

• New construction; 
 

• Additions; 
 

• Exterior modifications, excluding ordinary maintenance and repair; 
 

• Reconstruction;  
 

• Construction or modification of accessory structures, including fences, walls and driveways; and 
 

• Major renovations to existing buildings where the value of the work exceeds 50% of the 
structure's fair market value. 

 
The following activities are not subject to the Town’s setback requirements and, therefore, will not be 
affected by this stay: 
 

• Interior maintenance, repair and modification which does not exceed 50% of an existing 
structure’s fair market value; 
 

• Exterior maintenance and repair which does not change the footprint of an existing structure, 
excluding reconstruction;  
 

• Any work which, in the opinion of the Zoning Administrator, is necessary to avoid imminent peril 
to life and property; and 
 

• Any work which does not require a Town zoning permit. 
 
If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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ATTACHMENT #23 
 

Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  
(July 25, 2019) 
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ATTACHMENT #24 
 

Zoning Conformity Maps for Existing Homes  
in the Village at Seabrook  

(Zoning Administrator Upheld v. Overturned) 
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Village at Seabrook 
 

Zoning Conformity Status  
of Existing Structures 

 
Zoning Administrator Upheld 
(Ord. 2000‐08 & DSO Control) 

 
Conforming 

41 of 56 (73.2%) 
 

Non‐Conforming (>10%) 
6 of 56 (10.7%) 

 
Non‐Conforming (<=10%) 

9 of 56 (16.1%) 
 

Under Construction 
2 
 

Non‐conforming Lots 
 

Primary Front (30’) 
C‐24 (15.3’), C‐27 (29.8’), C‐33 (29.9’) 

 
Secondary Front (20’) 

None 
 

Uncovered Steps (20’) 
B‐05 (18.8’), C‐08 (17.0’), C‐21 (17.6’) 

C‐23 (16.5’), C‐24 (13.4’) 
 

Side Separation (15’) 
B‐02/03 & B‐04 (11.6’), C‐05 & C‐06 (14.6’)  

C‐09 & C‐10 (13.6’) 
Note: Separation >15’ between  

ALL principal dwellings 
 

Rear (25’) 
A‐16 (24.8’) 

 
Open Space Deck (15’) 

A‐09 (13.8’) 
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Village at Seabrook 
 

Zoning Conformity Status  
of Existing Structures 

 
Zoning Administrator Overturned 

(Subdivision Plat Controls) 
 

Conforming 
24 of 56 (42.9%) 

 
Non‐Conforming (>10%) 

26 of 56 (46.4%) 
 

Non‐Conforming (<=10%) 
6 of 56 (10.7%) 

 
Under Construction 

2 
 

Non‐Conforming Lots 
 

Primary Front (30’) 
C‐24 (15.3’), C‐27 (29.8’), C‐33 (29.9’) 

 
Secondary Front (20’) 

None 
 

Uncovered Steps (20’) 
B‐05 (18.8’), C‐08 (17.0’), C‐21 (17.6’) 

C‐23 (16.5’), C‐24 (13.4’) 
 

Side (7.5’) 
A‐05 (5.4‘), A‐08 (2.1’), A‐15 (6.4’), A‐18 (5.5’)  
A‐21 (4.7’), B‐03 (2.0’), B‐19 (4.3’), B‐40 (1.5’)  
C‐04 (4.8’), C‐05 (5.6’), C‐07 (7.1’), C‐08 (5.0’)  
C‐09 (4.0’), C‐13 (1.1’), C‐17 (6.1’), C‐21 (6.0’)  
C‐22 (5.8’), C‐23 (5.8’), C‐27 (1.5’), C‐28 (1.3’)  

C‐29 (3.4’), C‐30 (2.8’), C‐34 (2.2’) 
 

Side (15’) 
A‐05 (6.5‘), C‐18 (8.3’)  

 
Rear (25’) 

A‐01 (8.6’), A‐16 (24.8’), B‐25 (24.5’) 
 

Open Space Deck (15’) 
A‐01 (7.9’), A‐09 (13.8’) 
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ATTACHMENT #25 
 

Zoning Conformity Table for Existing Homes  
in the Village at Seabrook  

(Zoning Administrator Upheld v. Overturned) 
 
  

326



P Front S Front Steps L Side R Side Rear OS Deck P Front S Front Steps L Side R Side Rear OS Deck ACC
A‐01 30 20 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 35.0 23.4 25.4 7.6 7.9 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 7.7 Yes
A‐05 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 50.2 ‐‐‐ 37.6 6.5 5.4 25.6 25.2 6.5 Yes
A‐08 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 40.0 ‐‐‐ 30.0 2.1 7.5 25.2 ‐‐‐ 23.7 Yes
A‐09 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 64.0 ‐‐‐ 57.0 8.0 12.0 27.1 13.8 7.5 No <10%

A‐10 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 88.1 ‐‐‐ 64.6 14.3 15.3 27.4 18.2 N/S Yes
A‐15 30 20 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 40.6 20.8 30.6 7.5 25.3 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 6.4 Yes
A‐16 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 67.0 ‐‐‐ 55.0 8.7 21.0 24.8 32.7 28.5 No <10%

A‐17 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 64.2 ‐‐‐ 50.0 13.8 10.2 26.0 17.7 9.4 Yes
A‐18 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.1 ‐‐‐ 22.8 5.5 7.6 25.4 18.8 N/S Yes
A‐21 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 43.6 ‐‐‐ 26.8 10.4 4.7 26.9 ‐‐‐ N/S Yes
A‐22 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 42.0 ‐‐‐ 31.0 12.5 12.7 26.8 ‐‐‐ 7.6 Yes
B‐03 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 32.9 ‐‐‐ 22.1 8.7 12.3 26.0 18.5 2.0 No
B‐04 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.4 8.4 9.6 25.0 20.0 N/S No
B‐05 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 18.8 7.5 7.5 25.0 15.0 25.4 No <10%

B‐07 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Under Const. ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐
B‐10 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ 21.0 8.7 7.6 25.1 15.7 16.2 Yes
B‐15 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 38.7 ‐‐‐ 26.8 9.0 11.9 25.0 26.2 8.2 Yes
B‐17 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 71.8 ‐‐‐ 65.8 8.2 7.6 27.0 ‐‐‐ N/S Yes
B‐19 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 80.0 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 4.6 4.3 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.8 Yes
B‐25 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 30.4 25.2 24.5 31.8 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 20.5 Yes
B‐32 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Under Const. ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐
B‐34 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.2 ‐‐‐ 21.8 7.6 11.5 25.0 16.6 9.4 Yes
B‐37 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 36.4 ‐‐‐ 26.6 15.6 8.0 32.5 25.4 15.4 Yes
B‐39 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 44.2 ‐‐‐ 37.6 15.1 8.9 35.2 25.0 N/S Yes
B‐40 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 7.6 7.8 27.0 ‐‐‐ 1.5 Yes
B‐42 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 31.2 ‐‐‐ 25.0 8.2 8.2 26.0 24.2 13.4 Yes
C‐01 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 31.0 66.6 21.4 18.5 30.2 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 35.1 Yes
C‐03 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 33.0 ‐‐‐ 27.8 12.9 17.9 26.1 ‐‐‐ 9.6 Yes
C‐04 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ 22.1 7.5 7.3 25.4 15.4 4.8 Yes
C‐05 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.2 10.1 10.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.6 No <10%

C‐06 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.1 10.1 10.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 9.0 No <10%

C‐07 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 35.0 ‐‐‐ 29.2 11.8 7.7 25.1 ‐‐‐ 7.1 Yes
C‐08 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 17.0 10.4 9.5 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.0 No
C‐09 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.1 ‐‐‐ 23.2 4.0 9.0 25.0 15.0 N/S No <10%

C‐10 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 31.1 ‐‐‐ 25.2 13.6 9.9 26.9 ‐‐‐ 9.6 No <10%

C‐12 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 78.0 ‐‐‐ 70.4 8.2 7.9 29.4 ‐‐‐ 12.1 Yes
C‐13 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 52.4 ‐‐‐ 52.4 4.8 8.5 25.0 ‐‐‐ 1.1 Yes
C‐14 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 35.4 ‐‐‐ 25.9 8.5 11.1 32.9 ‐‐‐ 18.3 Yes
C‐15 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 37.0 ‐‐‐ 28.0 8.4 11.4 27.9 ‐‐‐ 9.0 Yes
C‐16 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 31.0 ‐‐‐ 26.6 8.0 11.5 39.0 ‐‐‐ 9.1 Yes
C‐17 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.7 ‐‐‐ 20.6 12.0 7.8 31.0 ‐‐‐ 6.1 Yes
C‐18 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 15 Completed 30.2 ‐‐‐ 24.4 8.3 18.7 36.8 ‐‐‐ 12.0 Yes
C‐20 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 30.7 30.5 21.0 9.4 25.9 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 25.8 Yes
C‐21 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 17.6 13.0 8.8 25.0 ‐‐‐ 6.0 No
C‐22 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 31.5 ‐‐‐ 25.8 8.2 11.4 27.0 ‐‐‐ 5.8 Yes
C‐23 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 16.5 11.7 8.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.8 No
C‐24 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 15.3 ‐‐‐ 13.4 14.2 26.4 30.0 ‐‐‐ 8.8 No
C‐25 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.0 16.1 9.0 25.0 ‐‐‐ 15.2 Yes
C‐26 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 30.2 26.1 27.6 0.1 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 23.7 Yes
C‐27 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 29.8 ‐‐‐ 20.0 18.6 1.5 25.2 ‐‐‐ 17.2 No <10%

C‐28 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ 21.6 15.2 1.3 26.7 ‐‐‐ 12.4 Yes
C‐29 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 46.6 ‐‐‐ 48.8 11.2 3.4 26.6 ‐‐‐ 11.6 Yes
C‐30 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 61.6 31.9 54.8 25.4 2.8 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 25.8 Yes
C‐31 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 32.7 33.5 23.9 10.4 25.4 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 33.5 Yes
C‐32 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.2 10.0 19.9 25.0 ‐‐‐ 15.4 Yes
C‐33 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 29.9 30.0 20.0 25.0 10.1 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 9.2 No <10%

C‐34 30 ‐‐‐ 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 31.1 ‐‐‐ 25.4 7.2 2.2 48.5 ‐‐‐ 7.8 Yes
C‐35 30 30 20 0 / 15 0 / 15 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ Completed 32.6 31.3 22.4 25.0 8.1 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 27.4 Yes

* Per PUD/DSO: Min. side yard = 0' (7.5' recommended); Min. separation between buildings = 15' Zoning Admin. 30' 20' 20' 15' Sep 15' Sep 25' 15' Acc Any N/C
** Per DSO: A corner lot is defined to have 2 fronts & 2 sides (No rear setback) Non‐Conformities 3 (5.4%) 0 (0.0%) 5 (8.9%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (1.8%) 1 (1.8%) 6 (10.7%) 15 (26.8%)
*** Pie Shaped Lots: Min. rear yard = 25' (Measured from point where side lines intersect)

Excl. <=10% 30' 20' 20' 15' Sep 15' Sep 25' 15' Acc Any N/C
Non‐Conformities 1 (1.8%) 0 (0.0%) 4 (7.1%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (3.6%) 6 (10.7%)

This interpretation WOULD apply Ord. 2001‐03 (adopted 06‐26‐2001) to the Village, even though the 

Village PUD was never amended. ZA has determined that the intent was for Ord. 2001‐03 to apply to the

Village as evidenced by 20' front SB on 2/2 (100%) cul‐de‐sac lots and 10' step encroachment on 34/55 (61.8%).

Village at Seabrook Setbacks

Zoning Administrator Determination

Lot
Required

Structure
Provided

Conforming
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P Front S Front Steps L Side R Side Rear OS Deck P Front S Front Steps L Side R Side Rear OS Deck ACC
A‐01 30 20 20 0 ‐‐‐ 25 15 Completed 35.0 23.4 25.4 7.6 ‐‐‐ 8.6 7.9 7.7 No
A‐05 30 ‐‐‐ 20 15 7.5 25 15 Completed 50.2 ‐‐‐ 37.6 6.5 5.4 25.6 25.2 6.5 No
A‐08 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 40.0 ‐‐‐ 30.0 2.1 7.5 25.2 ‐‐‐ 23.7 No
A‐09 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 64.0 ‐‐‐ 57.0 8.0 12.0 27.1 13.8 7.5 No <10%

A‐10 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 88.1 ‐‐‐ 64.6 14.3 15.3 27.4 18.2 N/S Yes
A‐15 30 20 20 7.5 ‐‐‐ 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 40.6 20.8 30.6 7.5 ‐‐‐ 25.3 ‐‐‐ 6.4 No
A‐16 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 67.0 ‐‐‐ 55.0 8.7 21.0 24.8 32.7 28.5 No <10%

A‐17 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 64.2 ‐‐‐ 50.0 13.8 10.2 26.0 17.7 9.4 Yes
A‐18 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.1 ‐‐‐ 22.8 5.5 7.6 25.4 18.8 N/S No
A‐21 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 43.6 ‐‐‐ 26.8 10.4 4.7 26.9 ‐‐‐ N/S No
A‐22 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 42.0 ‐‐‐ 31.0 12.5 12.7 26.8 ‐‐‐ 7.6 Yes
B‐03 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 32.9 ‐‐‐ 22.1 8.7 12.3 26.0 18.5 2.0 No
B‐04 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.4 8.4 9.6 25.0 20.0 N/S Yes
B‐05 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 18.8 7.5 7.5 25.0 15.0 25.4 No <10%

B‐07 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Under Const. ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐
B‐10 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ 21.0 8.7 7.6 25.1 15.7 16.2 Yes
B‐15 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 38.7 ‐‐‐ 26.8 9.0 11.9 25.0 26.2 8.2 Yes
B‐17 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 71.8 ‐‐‐ 65.8 8.2 7.6 27.0 ‐‐‐ N/S Yes
B‐19 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 80.0 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 4.6 4.3 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.8 No
B‐25 30 30 20 ‐‐‐ 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 30.4 25.2 ‐‐‐ 31.8 24.5 ‐‐‐ 20.5 No <10%

B‐32 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Under Const. ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐
B‐34 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.2 ‐‐‐ 21.8 7.6 11.5 25.0 16.6 9.4 Yes
B‐37 30 ‐‐‐ 20 15 7.5 25 15 Completed 36.4 ‐‐‐ 26.4 15.6 8.0 32.5 25.4 15.4 Yes
B‐39 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 44.2 ‐‐‐ 37.6 15.1 8.9 35.2 25.0 N/S Yes
B‐40 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ 7.6 7.8 27.0 ‐‐‐ 1.5 No
B‐42 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 31.2 ‐‐‐ 25.0 8.2 8.2 26.0 24.2 13.4 Yes
C‐01 30 30 20 7.5 ‐‐‐ 25 15 Completed 31.0 66.6 21.4 18.5 ‐‐‐ 30.2 ‐‐‐ 35.1 Yes
C‐03 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 33.0 ‐‐‐ 27.8 12.9 17.9 26.1 ‐‐‐ 9.6 Yes
C‐04 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ 22.1 7.5 7.3 25.4 15.4 4.8 No <10%

C‐05 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.2 10.1 10.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.6 No
C‐06 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.1 10.1 10.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 9.0 Yes
C‐07 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 35.0 ‐‐‐ 29.2 11.8 7.7 25.1 ‐‐‐ 7.1 No <10%

C‐08 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 17.0 10.4 9.5 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.0 No
C‐09 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.1 ‐‐‐ 23.2 4.0 9.0 25.0 15.0 N/S No
C‐10 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 31.1 ‐‐‐ 25.2 13.6 9.9 26.9 ‐‐‐ 9.6 Yes
C‐12 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 78.0 ‐‐‐ 70.4 8.2 7.9 29.4 ‐‐‐ 12.1 Yes
C‐13 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 52.4 ‐‐‐ 52.4 4.8 8.5 25.0 ‐‐‐ 1.1 No
C‐14 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 35.4 ‐‐‐ 25.9 8.5 11.1 32.9 ‐‐‐ 18.3 Yes
C‐15 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 37.0 ‐‐‐ 28.0 8.4 11.4 27.9 ‐‐‐ 9.0 Yes
C‐16 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 31.0 ‐‐‐ 26.6 8.0 11.5 39.0 ‐‐‐ 9.1 Yes
C‐17 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.7 ‐‐‐ 20.6 12.0 7.8 31.0 ‐‐‐ 6.1 No
C‐18 30 ‐‐‐ 20 15 7.5 25 15 Completed 30.2 ‐‐‐ 24.4 8.3 18.7 36.8 ‐‐‐ 12.0 No
C‐20 30 30 20 7.5 ‐‐‐ 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.7 30.5 21.0 9.4 ‐‐‐ 25.9 ‐‐‐ 25.8 Yes
C‐21 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 17.6 13.0 8.8 25.0 ‐‐‐ 6.0 No
C‐22 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 31.5 ‐‐‐ 25.8 8.2 11.4 27.0 ‐‐‐ 5.8 No
C‐23 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 16.5 11.7 8.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 5.8 No
C‐24 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 ‐‐‐ 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 15.3 ‐‐‐ 13.4 14.2 ‐‐‐ 26.4 ‐‐‐ 8.8 No
C‐25 30 ‐‐‐ 20 15 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.0 16.1 9.0 25.0 ‐‐‐ 15.2 Yes
C‐26 30 30 20 ‐‐‐ 0 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 30.2 26.1 ‐‐‐ 0.1 27.6 ‐‐‐ 23.7 No <10%

C‐27 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 29.8 ‐‐‐ 20.0 18.6 1.5 25.2 ‐‐‐ 17.2 No
C‐28 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.6 ‐‐‐ 21.6 15.2 1.3 26.7 ‐‐‐ 12.4 No
C‐29 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 46.6 ‐‐‐ 48.8 11.2 3.4 26.6 ‐‐‐ 11.6 No
C‐30 30 30 20 ‐‐‐ 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 61.6 31.9 54.8 ‐‐‐ 2.8 25.4 ‐‐‐ 25.8 No
C‐31 30 30 20 7.5 ‐‐‐ 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 32.7 33.5 23.9 10.4 ‐‐‐ 25.4 ‐‐‐ 33.5 Yes
C‐32 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 30.0 ‐‐‐ 20.2 10.0 19.9 25.0 ‐‐‐ 15.4 Yes
C‐33 30 30 20 ‐‐‐ 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 29.9 30.0 20.0 ‐‐‐ 10.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 9.2 No <10%

C‐34 30 ‐‐‐ 20 7.5 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 31.1 ‐‐‐ 25.4 7.2 2.2 48.5 ‐‐‐ 7.8 No
C‐35 30 30 20 ‐‐‐ 7.5 25 ‐‐‐ Completed 32.6 31.3 22.4 ‐‐‐ 8.1 25.0 ‐‐‐ 27.4 Yes

Recorded Plat 30' 20' 20' 0'/7.5'/15' 0'/7.5'/15' 25' 15' Acc Any N/C
Non‐Conformities 3 (5.4%) 0 (0.0%) 5 (8.9%) 8 (14.3%) 9 (16.1%) 3 (5.4%) 2 (3.6%) 16 (28.6%) 32 (57.1%)

Excl. <=10% 30' 20' 20' 0'/7.5'/15' 0'/7.5'/15' 25' 15' Acc Any N/C
Non‐Conformities 1 (1.8%) 0 (0.0%) 4 (7.1%) 7 (12.5%) 8 (14.3%) 1 (1.8%) 1 (1.8%) 14 (25.0%) 27 (48.2%)

Lot
Required

Structure
Provided

Conforming

Village at Seabrook Setbacks

Recorded Plat
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ATTACHMENT #26 
 

Zoning Conformity Impact for Existing Homes  
in the Village at Seabrook  

(Zoning Administrator Upheld v. Overturned) 
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Zoning Administrator 

Upheld

Zoning Administrator 

Overturned

Lot # Street Owner(s) Conforming? Conforming?

A‐01 2191 Seabrook Island Road RONALD WILKES TRUST AND VANIA WILKES TRUST Yes No
A‐05 2207 Seabrook Island Road CARMINE AND ARLINE DEGENNARO Yes No
A‐08 2219 Seabrook Island Road RAYBURN AND MARGARET THOMPSON Yes No
A‐09 2223 Seabrook Island Road MARSHA PAPENEK No No
A‐10 2227 Seabrook Island Road ROBERT GIUFFREDA AND KRISTEN CHAPMAN Yes Yes
A‐15 2247 Seabrook Island Road JAMES AND JOANNE MOORE Yes No
A‐16 2251 Seabrook Island Road PATRICIA MALOOMIAN No No
A‐17 2255 Seabrook Island Road PATRICK AND LORA CONNELLY Yes Yes
A‐18 2259 Seabrook Island Road MARK PENKHUS AND CYNTHIA CHASE Yes No
A‐21 2271 Seabrook Island Road HOWARD MINTZ LIVING TRUST AND STEPHANIE MINTZ LIVING TRUST Yes No
A‐22 2275 Seabrook Island Road CARL AND DONNA KERN Yes Yes
B‐03 3020 Seabrook Village Drive TIMOTHY AND SHELLY LEAVITT No No
B‐04 3024 Seabrook Village Drive RAMON AND NANCY SANCHEZ No Yes
B‐05 3028 Seabrook Village Drive JOHN AND PATRICIA BISCEGLIA No No
B‐10 3048 Seabrook Village Drive MARY BETH HIBBARD  Yes Yes
B‐15 3068 Seabrook Village Drive DEAN AND MEREDITH ZERBE Yes Yes
B‐17 3076 Seabrook Village Drive SHAWN AND SUSAN WHEELER Yes Yes
B‐19 3084 Seabrook Village Drive KENNETH AND REGINA OSTER Yes No
B‐25 3041 Seabrook Village Drive SANDRA LEAH GARVEY Yes No
B‐34 3112 Seabrook Village Drive JEFFREY KRAMER Yes Yes
B‐37 3124 Seabrook Village Drive MICHAEL HOLIAN TRUST AND EVA MARIA HOLIAN TRUST Yes Yes
B‐39 3029 Seabrook Village Drive JAMES VINCENT AND MARCIA BONICA Yes Yes
B‐40 3025 Seabrook Village Drive WALTER AND PHYLLIS HARPER Yes No
B‐42 3017 Seabrook Village Drive DOUGLAS BAYER TRUST AND ELIZABETH BAYER TRUST Yes Yes
C‐01 4004 Bridle Trail Drive ANTHONY GEORGE AND SUSAN WALSH Yes Yes
C‐03 4008 Bridle Trail Drive TIMOTHY AND SALLY SCOTT Yes Yes
C‐04 4012 Bridle Trail Drive PETER AND LOUISE LEEKE Yes No
C‐05 4016 Bridle Trail Drive WALTER AND BRENDA HOGUE No No
C‐06 4020 Bridle Trail Drive LISA ATKINS No Yes
C‐07 4024 Bridle Trail Drive TIMOTHY SCAHILL Yes No
C‐08 4028 Bridle Trail Drive STEVEN AND LAURA WENDLING No No
C‐09 4032 Bridle Trail Drive DAVID AND MARGARITA WIRTH No No
C‐10 4036 Bridle Trail Drive ROOFUS RETREAT LLC No Yes
C‐12 4044 Bridle Trail Drive BONNIE BRIDGE BENSONHAVER TRUSTEE Yes Yes
C‐13 4048 Bridle Trail Drive CAPPO INVESTMENT II LLC Yes No
C‐14 4052 Bridle Trail Drive GLENN AND DEBBIE MANNING Yes Yes
C‐15 4056 Bridle Trail Drive GLENN AND AMY FEHRIBACH Yes Yes
C‐16 4060 Bridle Trail Drive MARK SMITH Yes Yes
C‐17 4064 Bridle Trail Drive CATHERINE PATTERSON Yes No
C‐18 4068 Bridle Trail Drive TROY AND VICKIE BROWN Yes No
C‐20 4029 Bridle Trail Drive JUDY STEVENS Yes Yes
C‐21 4025 Bridle Trail Drive ARVIS AND DEBORAH WADE No No
C‐22 4021 Bridle Trail Drive DUANE JAMES AND JEANNE NORCROSS Yes No
C‐23 4017 Bridle Trail Drive CLIFFORD WILLIAMS No No
C‐24 4013 Bridle Trail Drive KANC LLC No No
C‐25 4009 Bridle Trail Drive TIMOTHY FINAN Yes Yes
C‐26 4007 Bridle Trail Drive TIMOTHY JACKSON AND NANCY BERG Yes No
C‐27 3004 Seabrook Village Drive RICHARD AND CAROL GREB No No
C‐28 3008 Seabrook Village Drive PHILIP AND JO EMILY SMELTZER Yes No
C‐29 3012 Seabrook Village Drive GERALD AND JACQUELINE SINGER Yes No
C‐30 3014 Seabrook Village Drive WADE AND KAREN BALLARD Yes No
C‐31 3007 Seabrook Village Drive CHRISTINE FLAIZ Yes Yes
C‐32 3005 Seabrook Village Drive PETER AND PAMELA ALEXANDER Yes Yes
C‐33 3001 Seabrook Village Drive ROBERT AND BETH BOYLES No No
C‐34 4005 Bridle Trail Drive BCA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC Yes No
C‐35 4003 Bridle Trail Drive NANCY RAGUE Yes Yes

23 Existing homes will become NON‐CONFORMING/MORE NON‐CONFORMING impacted if Zoning Administrator Determination is OVERTURNED
3 Existing homes will become CONFORMING/LESS NON‐CONFORMING if Zoning Administrator Determination is OVERTURNED

30 Existing homes will have NO CHANGE if the Zoning Administrator Determination is OVERTURNED
     21 CONFORMING homes will stay CONFORMING
     9 NON‐CONFORMING homes will stay NON‐CONFORMING

Impact to Existing Homeowners if Zoning Administrator Determination is Overturned
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ATTACHMENT #27 
 

As-Built Surveys of Existing Homes in the  
Village at Seabrook 
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ATTACHMENT #28 
 

Request for Zoning Determination for Lot B-23 from 
Bob Nitkewicz (February 11, 2019) 

 
 

  

388



1

Joe Cronin

From: Bob Nitkewicz <bob@nvrealtygroup.com>
Sent: Monday, February 11, 2019 11:56 AM
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: The Village at Seabrook Setbacks

Hi Joe, 
 
I’m writing about lot B‐23 in The Village as I need to confirm the setbacks for the owner.  I’ve attached the plat.  I believe 
the front is 30’ and one side is 7.5’ (15’ between homes) but I’m confused about the “other” side in the plat.  Is it 25’ 
between houses?  Or 25’ to the property line?  If it’s 25’ to the property line, then that means 32.5’ to the future 
neighboring house on B‐24 and that seems extreme since only 15’ is the distance to the other future home on B‐
22.  Thank you very much for any clarification you can offer. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Kind regards, 
Bob 
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2

 

 
 
 
 
Nicklaus Vance Realty Group 
A JACK NICKLAUS FAMILY OWNED COMPANY 
 

Bob Nitkewicz 
REALTOR, Branch Manager 
Kiawah-Seabrook Office 
Mobile: 843.819-7754 
Office: 843.737.5500 
Email: Bob@NVRealtyGroup.com  
Website: BobN.NVRealtyGroup.com 
 
1900 Seabrook Island Rd. 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
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ATTACHMENT #29 
 

Request for Zoning Determination for Lot B-26 from 
Kevan Hoertdoerfer (April 8, 2019) 
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1

Joe Cronin

From: Kevan Hoertdoerfer <khh@hoertdoerferarchitects.com>
Sent: Monday, April 8, 2019 11:34 PM
To: Joe Cronin; kburrell@sipoa.org
Subject: Fwd: SIPOA / ARC - Village Lots A6 and B1
Attachments: Lots A6 and B1.pdf

Joseph,  Katrina,  

Emailing regarding the setbacks on this lot.  We have been working with Mr. Seabrook with locating a house on the 
property and the conversation came up about what you have labeled as a rear setback line.  Wondering why this is the 
case and if possible to view it as a side setback instead? 

Thanks, 

Kevan 

Kevan Hoertdoerfer Architects 
538 King Street 
Charleston, SC  29403 
| studio  |  843.724.6002 
| mobile |  843.270.4232 
www.hoertdoerferarchitects.com 
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ATTACHMENT #30 
 

Email Correspondence between Zoning Administrator 
and Carmine DeGennaro Re: Pending Appeal  

(July 21, 2019) 
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From: Joe Cronin  
Sent: Sunday, July 21, 2019 10:52 PM 
To: carmine.degennaro@comcast.net 
Subject: Re: 3064 Seabrook Village Drive 
 
Mr. DeGennaro, 
 
The appellant is arguing that the setback lines shown on the subdivision plat are what should 
control in the Village.  
 
The subdivision plat shows that lot A5 was supposed to have a 15‐foot side yard setback on the left 
side and a 7.5‐foot side yard setback on the right side.  
 
The 2007 as‐built drawing for your home shows that you have a 6.5‐foot side yard setback on the 
left side (an 8.5‐foot encroachment into the 15‐foot setback shown on the plat) and a 5.4‐foot side 
yard setback on the right side (a 2.1‐foot encroachment into the 7.5‐foot setback shown on the 
plat).  
 
If the Board determines that the plat is the controlling document, then your home (as well as nearly 
half of all other homes in the Village) would become non‐conforming, as it does not meet the 
setbacks as shown on the plat.  
 
Based on the way I and previous zoning administrators have applied the setback requirements, we 
believe that the Planned Unit Development Ordinance controls. The PUD requires only 15‐feet 
between structures, and does not call out a specific minimum side yard setback. Based on our 
interpretation, your home would conform with the zoning requirements.  
 
If the appeal is successful, then what has been built on your lot may remain; however, there may be 
future impacts to you and/or subsequent owners. For example, if you or a future owner ever 
renovate or modify your home and the value of the renovation or modification is greater than 50% 
of the existing building’s value, then the home would need to be brought into conformity with the 
current zoning requirements, which would require any encroaching portions of the home to be 
removed. Also, because the HVAC stand encroaches into the setbacks (as shown on the plat), the 
stand would also need to be relocated to a conforming location if it ever needed to be rebuilt.  
 
Lastly, the lot to your left (A6) is shown on the subdivision plat as a “zero lot line” lot. If the appeal 
is successful, this would allow any house built on that lot to be located right on the property line, 
irrespective of the separation between that home and yours. Because your home is only 6.5 feet 
from that line (rather than the 15 feet shown on the plat) there could be as little as 6.5 feet 
between your home and theirs. Based on my interpretation of the PUD, however, any home built 
on lot A6 would need to be at least 15 feet from yours, which would require a larger side yard 
setback on lot A6 than what is shown on the plat.  
 
I am not in any way attempting to change your opinion on the appeal, but I do want to make sure 
that you are fully aware of the potential adverse impacts that this appeal, if successful, may have on 
your property. Please feel free to contact me during the week if you have any additional questions.  
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Joe Cronin 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 
On Jul 21, 2019, at 9:11 PM, "carmine.degennaro@comcast.net" 
<carmine.degennaro@comcast.net> wrote: 
 
yes, thanks I think.  but why should it change after so many years? 
 
Carmine 
 
 
On July 21, 2019 at 7:06 PM Joe Cronin <jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org> wrote:  
 
I will let you know as soon as I hear back from the Town Attorney.  
 
In the meantime, it appears from the county’s tax records that you own lots A5 and B14 in the 
Village. Is that still correct? If so, I wanted to make sure you aware of how the appeal ‐ if granted by 
the Board of Zoning Appeals ‐ may significantly impact the zoning status of your property, 
specifically lot A5.  
 
Joe Cronin 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 
On Jul 21, 2019, at 4:36 PM, " carmine.degennaro@comcast.net" < 
carmine.degennaro@comcast.net> wrote:  
 
joe 
 
i know the appeal period had ended;  katrina from the arb suggested this route. 
 
Carmine 
 
 
On July 21, 2019 at 4:29 PM Joe Cronin < jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org> wrote:  
 
Mr. DeGennaro, 
 
Since the 30‐day appeal period lapsed a couple weeks ago, I am not sure whether the appeal may 
be amended at this time to include additional parties who were not part of the original appeal. I will 
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forward this information to our Town Attorney for legal review and will let you know as soon as I 
hear back.  
 
Regardless, you will have an opportunity to submit a letter of support of the appeal, and may also 
speak during the public hearing on August 15th at 2:00 pm.  
 
Joe Cronin  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 
On Jul 21, 2019, at 3:35 PM, " carmine.degennaro@comcast.net" < 
carmine.degennaro@comcast.net> wrote:  
 
joe 
 
this is to let you know that i have asked Cathy patterson to add me to her appeal.  thanks 
 
Carmine 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original Message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐  
From: carmine.degennaro@comcast.net  
To: carmine.degennaro@comcast.net  
Date: July 20, 2019 at 6:54 PM  
Subject: Fwd: RE: 3064 Seabrook Village Drive  
 
Carmine 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original Message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐  
From: carmine.degennaro@comcast.net  
To: SIPOA Receptionist < receptionist@sipoa.org>  
Date: July 20, 2019 at 6:53 PM  
Subject: RE: 3064 Seabrook Village Drive  
 
can you ask Katrina if the abr was ever responsible for the side setbacks for the Village or has it 
always been the Town's responsibility.  if the arb had responsibility when did it change to the Town. 
Then regarding new construction what is the jurisdiction of the arb exactly? 
 
Thanks Rhihanna 
Carmine 
 
 
On July 18, 2019 at 2:14 PM SIPOA Receptionist < receptionist@sipoa.org> wrote:  
 
Dear Mr. DeGennaro,  
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Katrina spoke to the Board of Zoning Department yesterday, but unfortunately the time frame to 
file a separate appeal has lapsed. The best thing for you to do is to file a letter of support of Kathy’s 
appeal to Joe Cronin, the Town Administrator; jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org. Let me know if 
you have any other questions.  
   
Sincerely,  
   
Rhiannon Schalaudek  
Receptionist 
   
Seabrook Island POA  
1202 Landfall Way  
Johns Island, SC 29455  
P: (843) 768‐0061  
F: (843) 768‐4317  
www.sipoa.org 
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Email from Chris Bensonhaver Re Pending Appeal  
(July 31, 2019) 
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Joe Cronin

From: Charles Bensonhaver <cbensonhaver@comcast.net>
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 2:08 PM
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: Fwd: Appeal # 39

 

  
 

 
   
 

 
Subject: Appeal # 39  

Dear staff, 

 

We, Charles and Bonnie Bensonhaver, owners of and full 
time residents at 4044 Bridle Trail Drive, Seabrook Island, 
SC, 29455, are in full support of the appeal placed by Cathy 
Patterson on July 23, 2019. 

 

Thank You 
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ATTACHMENT #32 
 

Email Correspondence between Zoning Administrator 
and Tony Brown Re: Pending Appeal  

(August 6, 2019) 
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Joe Cronin

From: troy.brown@holstongases.com
Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 1:58 PM
To: Joe Cronin
Cc: vlbrown22@gmail.com
Subject: RE: APPEAL #39 FOR VILLAGE AT SEABROOK

Mr. Cronin, 
 
Thank you so much for the quick reply and your detailed explanation on the Appeal #39.  
 
With your explanation of where our property (home) is built and what your identifying as to our current set backs off 
property lines, we’ve discussed and agree with your assessment on the possible issue as to our property (home) and 
addition in the future. 
 
With this, we have decided to remove our support of the Appeal #39. 
 
Again, thank you for looking into our property location and what effect the appeal would have on it in the future. 
 
Troy Brown  
 

From: Joe Cronin <jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 12:24 PM 
To: troy.brown@holstongases.com 
Cc: vlbrown22@gmail.com 
Subject: RE: APPEAL #39 FOR VILLAGE AT SEABROOK 
 
Mr. Brown, 
 
Thank you for your correspondence. Your message will be included in the agenda packet for next week’s meeting. 
 
To avoid any surprises, I do want to let you know that your property’s zoning status may be adversely impacted if Appeal 
#39 is successful. The Appellant has argued that the setback lines illustrated on the plat of record should be controlling 
on development in the Village. Your lot at 4068 Bridle Trail Drive (Lot C‐18) is shown on the plat of record with a 15’ side 
yard setback on the left side of your home. Based on the as‐built survey from 2005, your home is located only 8.3’ from 
the left side property line, which would be a 6.7’ encroachment into the required 15’ setback.  
 
Based on my determination, as well as that of previous zoning administrators, your home would be considered 
“conforming” with the zoning requirements, as specified in the Planned Unit Development (PUD) ordinance. If the 
appeal is successful, however, your home will become “non‐conforming” as it encroaches into the 15’ setback shown on 
the plat of record. While this would not result in any immediate impact to you or your property, you (or a subsequent 
owner) may be adversely impacted in the future. For example, if you seek to modify or undertake a major renovation to 
the existing home in the future, you may be required to remove the non‐conformity in order to comply with the 15’ side 
yard setback shown on the plat of record.  
 
I just want to make sure you aware of the impact of this appeal so that there are no surprises depending on the 
outcome next week.   
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
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Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
Office: (843) 768‐5321 
Cell: (843) 637‐9832 
www.townofseabrookisland.org  
 

From: troy.brown@holstongases.com <troy.brown@holstongases.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 11:20 AM 
To: Joe Cronin <jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org> 
Cc: vlbrown22@gmail.com 
Subject: APPEAL #39 FOR VILLAGE AT SEABROOK 
 
Mr. Cronin, 
 
This email is to confirm that we are in agreement with Appeal #39 on the setback requirements for lots identified in 
appeal within the Village at Seabrook Subdivision. 
 
Troy & Vickie Brown 
4068 Bridle Trial Drive 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
 
Troy Brown 
Holston Gases, Inc. 
East Region Vice President 
Cell: 423‐534‐4454 
troy.brown@holstongases.com 
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ATTACHMENT #33 
 

Email Correspondence between Zoning Administrator 
and the Board of Zoning Appeals Re: Pending Appeal 

(August 7, 2019) 
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Joe Cronin

From: Joe Cronin
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2019 10:28 AM
To: Ava Kleinman; Bob Leggett; John Fox; Richard Finkelstein; Walter Sewell
Subject: RE: Appeal No. 39 - Questions

Chairman Sewell, 
 
As requested, I am providing responses to the questions you submitted to me by email on July 19, 2019. Please note that 
this correspondence is part of the public record and will be included in the agenda packet for the August 15, 2019 
meeting. 
 
WHAT WAS THE FIRST STEP IN THE PROCESS THAT LEAD TO THIS APPEAL? 
 
On February 11, 2019, I received an email from Bob Nitkewicz of NV Realty. Mr. Nitkewicz is a real estate agent who 
represents the owners of Lot B‐23. Mr. Nitkewicz requested clarification of the setback requirements for Lot B‐23, which 
is a pie‐shaped lot. He noted that the setback line illustrated on the plat from the shared property line with Lot B‐24 was 
significantly different than what required along the shared property line with Lot B‐22. While I was researching this 
question, I received a request for similar information for Lots A‐06 and B‐01 from architect Kevan Hoertdoerfer by email 
on April 8, 2019. Mr. Hoertdoerfer questioned why a corner lot would have two front yard setbacks, one side yard and 
one rear yard setback, as was shown on the plat. I also received a request by phone from architect Kenneth C. Miller. 
Mr. Miller was working with the owners of Lot B‐26 which, similar to Lot B‐23, was a pie‐shaped lot. It took 
approximately 4 months to find and review dozens of relevant documents, consult with the town attorney and prepare 
Letters of Determination for all four lots. These letters were sent to the respective parties on June 3‐4, 2019. Copies of 
these letters were also sent to Ms. Patterson, in her role as president of the Village at Seabrook regime, as well as to 
representatives from SIPOA.  
 
IF WE WERE TO GRANT MS. PATTERSON’S APPEAL, WHAT WILL CHANGE? 
 
The appellant has argued that the setback lines illustrated on the recorded plat for the Village at Seabrook are what 
should govern development within the Village PUD. If the appeal is successful, then all future construction within the 
Village will need to comply with those setback lines, without regard to what may already be built on neighboring lots.  
 
As we will note during the hearing on August 15, 2019, there are 56 existing homes within the Village; these homes will 
also be impacted by the outcome of this appeal. Based upon my review of the as‐built drawings for these 56 lots, 32 of 
the 56 existing homes (57.1%) will be considered “non‐conforming” if the appeal is successful, as these homes do not 
comply with the setback requirements illustrated on the plat. While there will be no immediate impact to the owners of 
these 32 lots, there may be additional restrictions placed upon them if they (or subsequent property owners) seek to 
modify or undertake major renovations to their homes in the future, up to – and including – the requirement to remove 
non‐conforming elements. In addition, if the appeal is successful, it would become possible for structures to be located 
less than 15 feet apart, which would be inconsistent with the DSO and the PUD ordinance. I will illustrate examples of 
how this will be possible during the meeting on August 15, 2019.  
 
WHAT IS THE ORIGIN OF THE ZERO SETBACK ON BOTH SIDES? 
 
§ 7.60.40.20 of the DSO, which pertains to side yard setback requirements for detached multi‐family development, 
states: “Zero lot line construction may be permitted provided all other setbacks of the district and criteria for zoning as a 
PDD are met. However, the total of both side yard setbacks shall be at least 15 feet; provided that no two detached 
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patio homes may be situated closer than 15 feet.” By not requiring a rigid minimum setback, this provision allows 
greater flexibility in locating structures within multi‐family developments.  
 
Exhibit B to the ordinance adopting the PUD for the Village at Seabrook (Ord. 2000‐08) states that the side yard setback 
in the village shall be “15 feet (to total 15 feet).” The PUD does not define an actual setback requirement for individual 
lots, and only requires that structures be located no closer than 15 feet apart, which is consistent with § 7.60.40.20 of 
the DSO.  
 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER DEVELOPMENTS ON SEABROOK OR ANY ON KIAWAH THAT PERMIT ZERO SETBACKS ON BOTH 
SIDES? 
 
I am fairly certain that all (or nearly all) multi‐family developments in the Town of Seabrook Island require a 15‐foot 
separation between detached multi‐family structures rather than a defined minimum side yard setback. I cannot speak 
to what is required within the Town of Kiawah Island as that lies outside of our jurisdiction.  
 
WHAT IS THOUGHT OF AS THE BENEFIT OF ZERO SETBACKS ON BOTH SIDES? 
 
The decision to allow a 15‐foot separation rather than a defined minimum setback was a policy decision of town council. 
While I can’t speak definitively to the logic or basis for such a decision, my assumption is that this requirement was 
intended to allow for greater flexibility in the design and siting of detached multi‐family structures. 
 
IN DETERMINING A VARIANCE REQUEST, WE REFER TO THE FOUR‐PART CRITERIA THAT MUST BE CONSIDERED AS 
REQUIRED BY STATE LAW.  DOES THE SAME CRITERIA APPLY TO AN APPEAL OR IS THERE SOME OTHER SET OF 
CRITERIA TO BE APPLIED? 
 
No. A variance involves a question of whether the strict application of the zoning ordinance would result in an 
unnecessary hardship to a particular piece of property. In considering variance requests, the Board uses the four criteria 
to determine whether an exception to the ordinance should be granted. The decision to grant or not grant a variance is 
specific to that property only.  
 
An appeal is a question of whether the Zoning Administrator properly interpreted and/or applied the ordinance. State 
law gives the Board the power to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is an error in any order, requirement, 
decision, or determination by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance. In exercising this 
power, the Board may, in conformity with the provision of the law, reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify 
the order, requirements, decisions, or determination, and to that end shall have all the powers of the officer from whom 
the appeal is taken.  
 
In this particular instance, the Zoning Administrator determined that the setback requirements specified in the DSO and 
PUD are what should govern development in the Village. The appellant argues that this determination is incorrect and 
that the setbacks shown on the recorded plat should govern. The Board will review the facts and make a determination 
as to which argument is legally correct. Unlike a variance, this is a question of policy. Therefore, the outcome of the 
Board’s decision will apply to all similarly situated properties and not just the four properties which were subject to the 
Letters of Determination. 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
Office: (843) 768‐5321 
Cell: (843) 637‐9832 
www.townofseabrookisland.org  
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From: Walter Sewell <wsecondwind@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2019 10:46 AM 
To: Joe Cronin <jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org> 
Cc: Ava Kleinman <ava.kleinman@gmail.com>; Bob Leggett <rmlegg8@gmail.com>; John Fox 
<johnfox8624@gmail.com>; Richard Finkelstein <finkelstein@ameritech.net> 
Subject: Appeal No. 39 ‐ Questions 
 
Joe, 
 
Attached are the questions I brought to the meeting on the 17th. 
 
1 and 2 are general, in nature. 
3, 4 and 5 are focused on the matter of the zero side line setbacks. 
6 I believe you have already responded to the effect that there is no comparable criteria to be applied or considered in 
making a determination of an appeal. 
 
Walter 
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